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COMMENTS OF COVAD COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 

REQUESTING INVESTIGATION OF’ EXCLUDED ‘‘L” CODED ORDERS FROM THE 

ORDER COlCZPLETION INTERVAL METRIC (P-4) 



COMES NOW, DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company 

(C‘Covad”) and files these comments with supporting documentation to emphasize ongoing and 

substantive defects that Covad continues to experience with BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

(“BellSouth”) data and metrics system. As the attached information reveals, BellSouth 

inappropriately excludes Covad orders from the Order Completion Interval (“OCI”) calculation. 

These inappropriate exclusions have the effect of decreasing BellSouth’s reported Order 

Completion Interval for ALECs and for Covad in particular. During KPMG’s evaluation of the 

accuracy of the data reported in the metrics, KPMG should evaluate the legitimacy of orders 

BellSouth codes “L” and thus excludes from the metric. As set forth in the BellSouth SQM, the 

Order Completion Interval metric is intended to capture the interval of time fiom when an ALEC 

receives a Firm Order Confirmation (“FOC”) to when BellSouth completes the order. 

Undoubtedly, OCI is one of the most important metrics for use in determining whether BellSouth 

is providing parity service. Covad closely monitors this metric. When BellSouth first began 

reporting OCI in Georgia, Covad was surprised by the high number of closed orders that 

BellSouth excluded every month from this metric. These issues have been highlighted in a series 

of letters between Covad and BellSouth, wherein Covad expressed concerns about the number of 

Covad orders that BellSouth codes “L” and subsequently excludes from the OCI calculation. 

According to BellSouth’s business rules for OCI (P-4), “L” coded orders are those orders for 

which Covad has requested a loop delivery date that is longer than the standard loop delivery 

interval. As a matter of corporate policy, Covad’s order administration representatives always 

request a due date that is exactly the standard loop delivery interval in compliance with 

BellSouth’s business rules. The only reason Covad would request a different due date is if, after 

receiving the FOC from BellSouth, Covad’s customer cannot be available on the due date. In 



those cases, Covad supplements the order and requests a different due date. In those rare 

instances, Covad’s order is appropriately coded “L” and excluded &om the metric. 

In an August 8, 2001 letter to BellSouth, Covad included a list of fifteen (15) Purchase 

Order Numbers or “PONS” which BellSouth had coded “L” excluded from the OCI calculation. 

Covad’s investigation of these PONS revealed that these orders should not have been coded “L” 

and should not have been excluded from the metric. In response, BellSouth stated that each of 

the orders represented in Covad’s August 8‘ letter were properly excluded. BellSouth contended 

that Covad had requested a longer than standard due date and thus the orders were excluded from 

the calculation. (See Exhibit 1). Covad disagrees. As demonstrated by the evidence attached 

hereto, in each of those orders, Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. In each 

instance, Covad followed the BellSouth business rules and requested the appropriate amount of 

time for desired due date. The rules are simple. According to the BellSouth Products and 

Services Interval Guide (Section 4.1 of Issue 3B), the BellSouth standard interval for delivering 

stand alone XDSL loops (ADSL, HDSL, and UCL loops) is 5 business days. For IDSL loops, the 

standard interval is 10 business days. (See Exhibit 2). As a matter of policy, Covad always 

requests that interval on its service requests. 

Nonetheless, when Covad submits a Local Service Request C‘LSR’) for either loop, 

Covad must also account for the time it takes BellSouth to return the FOC . According to the 

BellSouth Product and Service Interval Guide, an LSR submitted before 1O:OO a.m. must use the 

standard interval for the Desired Due Date (“DDD”). If an LSR is submitted after 1O:OO a.m., 

the CLEC must request the standard interval plus one day for the FOC. Thus, the CLEC must 

request a DDD of the standard interval plus one day.’ 

“For LSRs submitted manually or electronically that require manual intervention and no FOC Interval is 
indicated on the chart: (a) LSR submitted before 1O:OO am - use standard interval for DDD; (b) LSR 



To help KPMG and the Commission understand this issue better, Covad provides below a 

summary of the facts associated with each of these 15 orders in addition to evidence that shows 

the LSR actually submitted or Covad’s work logs that explain when the loop order was actually 

placed and the FOC date received. This evidence leads to the inevitable conclusion that these 

orders should not have been excluded fiom the OCI metric. Thus, the data reported by BellSouth 

is not an accurate reflection of Order Completion Interval. 

The history of these orders is summarized below. The documents supporting each PON 

are attached: 

On PON 1110175, Covad submitted the LSR at 8:30 a.m. on June 5, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 5 business days later (June 12, 2001). This was the standard 
interval for the ADSL loop since the LSR was submitted before 1O:OO a.m as required by the 
BST Interval Guide. BellSouth issued a FOC on June 6*, a day later, when the FOC should 
have been processed on that same business day as the order was submitted. BellSouth 
delivered the loop on June 14*. BellSouth excluded this order from the OCI calculation even 
though Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. Moreover, it took BellSouth 6 
days from issuance of the FOC to deliver the loop. [See Exhibit 31 

On PON 1105809, Covad submitted the LSR at 11:06 a.m. on June 6, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 6 business days later (June 14,2001). That is the standard interval 
of 5 business days for the ADSL loop plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 
Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on June 7* 
and delivered the loop on June 12*. BellSouth excluded this order from the OCI calculation 
even though Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. [See Exhibit 41 

On PON 1117648, Covad submitted the LSR at 1:06 p.m. on June 12, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 business days later (June 27, 2001). That is the standard 
interval of 10 business days for the IDSL loop plus 1 additional day as required by the BST 
Interval Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on 
June 12&, the same day the LSR was submitted, and delivered the loop on June 26*. The 
loop was delivered one day before Covad requested it, presumably because BellSouth 
produced the FOC on the same day the order was submitted. Nonetheless, that does not 
justify BellSouth’s exclusion of this order fiom OCI. [See Exhibit 51 

On PON 11106882, Covad submitted the LSR at 5:41 p.m. on June 7, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 6 business days later (June 15,2001). That is the standard interval 

submitted after 1O:OO am - add one day to standard interval to calculate DDD.” Section 4.1 of Issue 3B of 
BellSouth’s Products and Services Interval Guide dated December, 2000 (Exhibit 2) 



of 5 business days for the ADSL loop plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 
Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on June 8* 
and delivered the loop on June 15th, which resulted in an order completion interval that was 
exactly (5  days) the standard interval requested by Covad. BellSouth excluded this order 
from the OCI calculation even though Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. 
[See Exhibit 61 

On PON 1121823, Covad submitted the LSR at 9:00 a.m. on June 12, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 10 business days later (June 26, 2001). That is the standard 
interval for IDSL loops as required by the BST Interval Guide since the LSR was submitted 
before 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on June 12* and delivered the loop on June 26th, 
which resulted in an order completion interval that was exactly (10 days) the standard 
interval requested by Covad. BellSouth excluded this order from the OCI calculation even 
though Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. [See Exhibit 71 

On PON 1127678, Covad submitted the LSR at 6:43 pm. on June 14, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 6 business days later (June 22, 2001). That is the standard interval 
of 5 business days for ADSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 
Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on June 15& 
and delivered the loop on June 22"d. BellSouth excluded this order from the OCI calculation 
even though Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. [See Exhibit 81 

On PON 11 103 13, Covad submitted the LSR at 2:26 pm. on June 4, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 6 business days later (June 12, 2001). That is the standard interval 
of 5 business days for ADSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 
Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on June 7&, a 
full 2 days &er it should have been issued, and delivered the loop on June 12? BellSouth 
excluded this order from the OCI calculation even though Covad requested the standard loop 
delivery interval. [See Exhibit 93 

0 On PON 1113174, Covad submitted the LSR at W O O  a.m. on June 5, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 business days later (June 20, 2001). That is the standard 
interval of 10 business days for IDSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST 
Interval Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on 
June 5*, the same business day, and delivered the loop on June 20fh. In that case, it took 
BellSouth 11 days from FOC to complete the order, but that interval was erroneously 
excluded from the calcuation of Order Completion Interval. [See Exhibit 101 

0 On PON 1106332, Covad submitted the LSR at 9:45 p.m. on May 3 1, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 6 business days later (June 8, 2001). That is the standard interval 
of 5 business days for ADSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 
Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOG on June lS* and 
delivered the loop on June I I*. BellSouth excluded this order from the OCI calculation even 
though Covad requested the standard loop delivery interval. [See Exhibit 1 1 J 



. 
On PON 1126531, Covad submitted the LSR at 11:OO a.m. on June 14, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 business days later (June 29, 2001). That is the standard 
interval of 10 business days for IDSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST 
Interval Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on 
June 14*, the same business day, and delivered the loop on June 28? BellSouth excluded 
this order from the OCI calculation even though Covad requested the standard loop delivery 
interval. [See Exhibit 121 

On PON 1179278, Covad submitted the LSR at 1:00 p.m. on July 20, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 business days later (August 6,  2001). That is the standard 
interval of 10 business days for IDSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST 
Interval Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on 
July 20a, the same business day, and delivered the loop on August 6*. BellSouth excluded 
this order from the OCI calculation even though Covad requested the standard loop delivery 
interval. [See Exhibit 131 

On PON 1187739, Covad submitted the LSR at 10:45 a.m. on July 27, 2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 business days later (August 13, 2001). That is the standard 
interval of 10 business days for IDSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST 
Interval Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on 
July 2 7 ~ ,  the same business day, and delivered the loop on August 14? This order was 
wrongfblly excluded from the OCI calculation. Covad followed the BellSouth business rules, 
used the standard loop delivery interal and the required extra day for the FOC. [See Exhibit 
141 

On PON 1215654, Covad submitted the LSR at 2:OO p.m. on August 14,2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 business days (August 29,2001). That is the standard interval 
of 10 business days for IDSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 
Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on August 
14th, the sarne business day, and delivered the loop on August 29*. As the last few examples 
illustrate, BellSouth may have a software glitch that erroneously excluded these orders. It 
may work as follows: When Covad submits an order after 10:00, Covad must add a day to 
the standard loop delivery interval when selecting its Desired Due Date (DDD). 
Nonetheless, if BellSouth r e m s  the FOC on the same day as the order was submitted, it 
would look to the BellSouth systems as though Covad had requested an 11 day interval, 
rather than the 10 day standard interval. BellSouth systems would then code the order “L” 
and exclude it from calculation. But that is unfair to Covad. Covad wants the shortest 
possible interval. Covad only added a day to the DDD because BellSouth business rules 
require that additional time be inserted as a safety net for BellSouth. It does not justify 
excluding Covad’s orders from calculation of the OCI metric. Furthermore, the SQM 
business rules make clear that an 7,“ coded order is one in which the CLEC requests a loop 
delivery date longer than the standard loop delivery interval. [See Exhibit 151 

On PON 1218653, Covad submitted the LSR at 10:27 a.m. on August 15,2001 and properly 
requested a DDD that was 11 bushes days (August 30,2001). That is the standard interval 
of 10 business days for IDSL loops plus 1 additional day as required by the BST Interval 



Guide, since the LSR was submitted after 1O:OO a.m. BellSouth issued a FOC on August 
15th, the same business day, and delivered the loop on August 30th. BellSouth excluded this 
order from the OCI calculation even though Covad requested the standard loop delivery 
interval. [See Exhibit 161 

As these examples illustrate, time and time again, Covad followed the business rules for 

placing loop orders, used the required standard interval but BellSouth bas excluded orders as “L” 

coded orders that should not have been excluded. This sample represents only a portion of the 

“L” coded orders excluded f?om the metric. The erroneously excluded orders skew this metric 

so that OCI does not accurately capture Covad’s experience on BellSouth performance. We 

believe KPMG needs to investigate the validity of the processes involved with excluding orders 

on the basis of “L” coding. KMPG’s evaluation of whether BellSouth is capturing the data 

accurately and properly reporting performance according to the metric must include a serious 

investigation of the “L” coded orders excluded. 



. 

CONCLUSION 

Covad appreciates the opportunity to share this information with KPMG and the 

Commission. Hopefully, KPMG’s thorough examination of the data and metrics will have 

already revealed these flaws. Otherwise, this information should certainly serve as a basis for 

additional investigation by KPMG. 

Y Catherine F. Boone 
Regional Counsel 
Covad Communications Company 
10 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 130 

(678) 222-3466 (telephone) 
Atlanta, GA 30328-3473 

(678) 320-0004 (fm) 

Vicki Gordon Kaufman 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson, 
Decker, Kaufinan, Arnold & Stem, P.A. 
117 South Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(850) 222-2525 (telephone) 
(850) 222-5606 (fax) 

Attomeys for Covad Communications 
Company 
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Covad Communication Company Requesting Investigation of Excluded “L” Coded Orders from the 
Order Completion Interval Metric (P-4) has been furnished by (*) hand delivery or by U. S. Mail on 
this 16th day of November, 2001 , to the following: 

(*) Beth Keating 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

(*) Lisa Harvey 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Jeremy Marcus 
Blumenfeld & Cohen 
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Suite 300 
Washington DC 20036 

Nancy B. White 
B el 1 South Tel ecommulli c at ions, Inc . 
Museum Tower Building, Suite 19 10 
150 West Flagler Street 
Miami Florida 33130 

James Falvey 
e.spire Communications 
13 1 National Business Parkway 
Suite 100 
Annapolis Junction, MD 20701 

Michael Gross 
Florida Cable Telecommunications 
Association 
246 E. 6th Avenue 
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 

Kim Caswell 
GTE 
Post Office Box 110 
FLTC0007 
Tampa, Florida 3 3 60 1 

Richard Melson 
Post Office Box 6526 
Tallahassee, Florida 323 14 

Donna McNulty 
MCI WorldCom 
325 John Knox Road 
S&te 105 
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 

Floyd SelfNorman Horton 
Messer Law Firm 
Post Office Box 1876 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 

Pete DunbarKaren Camechis 
Pennington Law Firm 
Post Office Box10095 
Tallahassee, Florida 3 23 0 1 

Susan S. Masterton 
Sprint 
Post Office Box 2214 
MC: FLTLHOO 107 
Tallahassee, Florida 323 16-22 14 

Ken Hoffman 
Rutledge Law Finn 
Post Office Box 55 1 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-055 1 



Andrew Ism 
Ascent 
3220 Uddenberg Lane, Suite 4 
Gig Harbor, WA 98335 

Matthew Feil 
Florida Digital Network, Inc. 
390 North Orange Avenue 
Suite 2000 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Angela Green, General Counsel 
Florida Public Telecommunications Assoc 
125 S. Gadsden Street 
Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 -1 525 

Patrick Wiggins 
Katz, Kutter Law Firm 
12th Floor 
106 East College Avenue 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

John Marks, I11 
Knowles Law Firm 
21 5 S. Monroe Street 
Suite 130 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Scheffel Wright 
Landers Law Finn 
Post Office Box 271 
Tallahassee, Florida 323 02 

Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street 
Suite 8 12 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 

John Kerkorian 
mower 
5607 Glenridge Drive, Suite 300 
Atlanta, GA 30342 

C WA (Orl) 
Kenneth Ruth 
21 80 West State Road 434 
Longwood, FL 32779 

ITC* DeltaCom 
Nanette S. Edwards 
4092 South Memorial Parkway 
Huntsville, AL 3 5 802-4343 

Network Access Solutions Corporation 
100 Carpenter Drive, Suite 206 
Sterling, VA 20 164 

Swidler & Berlin 
Richard RindlerMichael Sloan 
3000 K. St. NW #300 
Washington, DC 20007-5 1 16 

Suzanne F. S m e r l i n  
IDS Telecom L.L.C. 
13 1 1 -B Paul Russell Road, Suite 201 
Tallahassee, Florida 323 0 1 

Jim Lamoureux 
AT&T Communications, Inc. 
1200 Peachtree Street, NE 
Room 8068 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

Vicki Gordon Kaufman B 
Rodney L. Joyce 
600 14th Street, N.W. 
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Washington DC 20005-2004 
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SUMMARY OF "L" CODED PONS 

1 

2 
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4 
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IO 

I I  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Letter from BellSouth to C o v a d  claiming validity of certain "I" coded order (w/ attached spreadsheet) 

Excerpt from BellSouth's Producl and Services Interval Guide [Re DDD Calculalion) 

1 1  10?75 6/5/01 63 8 30 A M  6/6/0 I 5 5 6/ I 4/0 I 6 L coded, CUSIOMER REQUESTED LATER OUE DATE 

BST = 4 L coded, Subscriber prior -due date change lo earlier dale. 
1105809 6/6/01 @' 1 I :06 A M  6/7/01 6 6 6/12/01 A c l u a l  = 3 CUSTOMER RfQUESTED LATER DUE OATE 

BST = 12 L coded, Subscriber prior - due d a t e  change fo earlier date. 
1117648 6/12/01 8 1.06 P M  6/12/01 1 1  I I  6/26/01 Actual = IO CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

BST = 6 
1106882 6/7/01 8 5'41 PM 6/8/01 6 6 6/ 1 5/0 I Actual = 5 L coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

B S T =  12 
1121823 6/12/01 @ 9 9 A M  6/12/01 I O  IO 6/26/01 Actual = IO 1 coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

BST = 6 
1 I27678 6/14/01 @I 6 43 P M  6/15/01 6 6 6/22/01 A c t u a l  = 5 L coded. CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

8ST = 6 1 1110313 6/4/01 @ 2 2 6 P M  6/7/0 I 6 6 6/12/01 Actual = 3 L coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

EST = I3 
1113174 6/5/01 61 1 1  00 A M  6/5/01 I I  I I  6/20/01 Actua l  = I I L coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

1106332 5/31/01 @ 9  45 PM 6/1/01 6 6 6/1 1/01 6 I coded. CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

E S T =  12 
1126531 6/14/01 @ I 1  00AM 6/14/01 I I  II 6/28/0 I Actual = I O  L coded: CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER D U t  DATE 

BST = 14 
1179276 7/20/0L @ I 00 PM 7/20/01 t I  I I  8/6/01 A c t u a l  = 1 I L coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

B S T =  15 
1187739 7/27/01 @ 10 45 A M  7/27/01 I I  I 1  8/ 14/01 Aclual = 12 L coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

B S T =  13 
1215654 8/14/01 O 2 0 0 P M  8/14/01 I I  I1  8/29/01 Actual = I I 1 coded. CUSTOMER REQUESTEO LATER DUE DATE 

6ST= 13 
1218653 8/15/01 63) IO27 A M  8/15/01 1 1  1 1  8/30/01 A c t u a l  = 1 I L coded, CUSTOMER REQUESTED LATER DUE DATE 

* 





EXHIBIT 1 

September 13,2001 

Mr. Thomas E. Allen, Jr. 
Covad Communications 
10 Glenlake Parkway 
Suite 650 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Re: BellSouth’s Data for Order Completion Interval 

Dear Tom: 

Thank you for your letter of August 8, 2001, and I apologze for my delay in responding. 
However, I am glad to hear that Covad is making progress in understanding how 
BellSouth gathers and reports data for Covad’s performance. As you stated, this is a 
complex and detailed process, and BellSouth hopes that these additionaI responses to the 
issues raised in your August 8, 2001 letter will help Covad better understand how this 
process works. 

Orders Excluded from P-4 (Order Completion Interval) 

You asked BellSouth to examine a sample of 15 service orders completed in June 2001 to 
determine why they were “L” appointment coded. BellSouth was unable to locate four of 
the Purchase Order Numbers (“PONs”) you provided. However, after researching the 
data that you provided, we were able to perform an analysis on the remaining 11 orders. 
The attached spreadsheet lists the 15 PONS and provides the raw data for the 11 we were 
able to Iocate and analyze. If Covad can provide additional information on the four 
PONs we were unable to locate, such as Service Order Number, Completion Date, etc., 
BellSouth will continue to investigate. 

An order is “L” appointment coded when a CLEC requests or negotiates an original due 
date Ionger than the standard interval for that particular type of service. BellSouth’s 
Products and Services Interval Guide located on the Interconnection website provides 
published interval information by product type. In the sample analyzed, there were six 
UNE ADSLs (UAL) and five UNE Capable Loops (UDC). The BellSouth published 
interval for UAL is five business days and ten business days for UDC. In the sample 
examined, all six UALs had an original due date interval of six business days and were 
appropriately “L” appointment coded, although PON number 1 105809 had a subsequent 
due date change, which reduced the completion interval to four days, whch was met. 
Three of the five UDCs were given a 13 day interval and two were gwen a 12 business 
day interval, which resulted in all five UDCs being “L” appointment coded. Based on the 
sample analyzed, it appears that “L” appointment codes are properiy being placed on 
Covad’s orders. 

- 

Although you state in your letter that two of the completion dates in t h s  sample were 
actually prior to the FOC delivery date, our data does not support this statement. As you 



can see from the raw data, the issue dates for all of these orders, which correspond to the 
FOC delivery date, is well before the completion date. If Covad will provide details on 
the two PONs in question, such as a service order number, we will continue our 
investigation. We have attached an Excel Spreadsheet supporting these findings. 

You also asked us to clarify that when BellSouth misses an appointment or requests that 
Covad change a due date that these orders are not excluded from the P-4 report. That 
BellSouth may miss an appointment for a particular order does not result in that order 
being excluded from the P-4 report. On the contrary, a BellSouth missed appointment 
would result in a longer order completion interval than would be the case had BellSouth 
met the due date, and BellSouth’s performance data would reflect that longer interval. 
With respect to circumstances when BellSouth requests that Covad change a due date, 
such requests do not, by themselves, result in an exclusion from the P-4 report. However, 
when Covad accepts the offered standard interval but then submits a due date change that 
is received prior to the original order being compieted, such orders are excluded from the 
P-4 report, although they are not assigned an “L” code. 

BellSouth’s Review of a Sample of Covad Provided PON Numbers 

In your analysis of BellSouth’s Exhibit WNSPM-8, you claim to have identified several. 
“inaccuracies.” You indicate that PON 948476 on line 35 is identical to line 26 of the 
same report. You also indicated that PON 930445 is a duplicate of the PON number on 
line 32. However, if you notice in the Exhibit, the PONs provided have 2 different 
service order numbers associated with them. It is not uncommon for an LSR to generate 
more than one service order based on the activity requested. In these cases these PONs 
produced a “C “order to provision “Line Sharing” service and an “R” order that is 
category “Other” to update BellSouth’s billing and customer records. Therefore, these 
are not duplicates but appropriate multiple entries for a single PON. 

On the Exhibit in question, BellSouth included PON 808639 which you appropriateiy 
pointed out was not on your original sample. This PON was a typo and should have 
included data for PON 908639, which was on your original sample. We apologize for 
this error. 

You raised an issue concerning closeout dates on some of these orders. Our completion 
date data is received directly from the SOCs service order system and is populated by the 
technician closing out the ticket. BellSouth has no reason to believe that its records 
concerning when orders are completed are inaccurate. However, in order to pin point 
more precisely the apparent discrepancy between when BellSouth reflects that an order 
has been completed versus the completion date reflected by Covad, it would be helpful 
for Covad to provide us details of how Covad’s completion date data is derived so that 
we can investigate the differences. 

‘ 

c 



Review of PARlS Calculation and Analysis 

Concerning your request to come to BellSouth to meet with the Parity Analysis and 
Remedy Information System (PAR-IS) SMEs in order to understand how the penalty 
calculations were reached, you may contact Leah Cooper, BellSouth Attorney at 404- 
335-0764. She will assist in preparing the appropriate protective agreement and to 
schedule a time for your visit. 

Question on PMAP and Covad Reports 

You asked us to explain how BellSouth was able to appropriately compute penalties for 
Line Sharing for those months where the PMAP data was not available. You also asked 
how BellSouth was able to report the CLEC Aggregate Monthly State Summary data 
when no Line Sharing data was available for Covad. In our current Performance 
Measurement report generator, PMAP, CLEC specific data for March and April 2001 on 
Line Sharing and some other ordered disaggregations was captured, but codd not be 
reported in the specific product disaggregations for monthly reporting purposes. 
However, we were able to collect and report Line Sharing data in the aggregate on the 
MSS reports, and we were able to produce remedy data in PARIS for the March and 
April 2001 time period. We were able to do this by using data collected from the source 
systems that feed the report generators for these reports. PMAP Line Sharing data was 
available to produce monthly performance reports for Ordering, and Maintenance & 
Repair for the May & June 2001 reporting periods. CLEC-specific Line Sharing data for 
the Provisioning reports was posted on July 23, 2001 for the June reporting month. 

Although ISDN Loop data was not reported in PMAF for the May 2001 service month, 
penalties were calculated for Covad’s ISDN ordered services using data in PARIS. We 
were able to calculate penalties while no disaggregated ZSDN data were reported in 
PMAP for the same reasons explained about concerning Line Sharing. The reporting of 
ISDN data in PMAP was completed for the June service month and is currently on the 
website for the July service month. We are attaching an Excel Spreadsheet containing 
Covad’s May raw data for ISDN service. This file should allow you to make 
comparisons with your LSR data. However, based on BellSouth’s comparison to its own 
ISDN performance, Covad was not due any penalty payments in connection with the 
impacted volume of 64 circuits for Covad for ISDN for May. There was no affected 
volume that would have generated a payment because Covad was provided parity service 
compared to BellSouth orders. 



Additional PMAP Questions 

Percent Reject Service Requests 

The disaggregations for xDSL are located in the Miscellaneous report “% 
Rejected Service Requests”. We are in the process of putting together a map 
showing where a11 the various PMAP reports described in the SQM are located on 
the website. This map will be posted in the Menu folder under the ‘Help’ 
selection along with current PMAP documentation. We are confident this will 
address Covad’s concerns about the location of reports in PMAP. 

Covad asks why BellSouth only reported information in the Non-Mechanized 
report for ths  measure and not in the Fully and Partially Mechanized reports. 
Covad did not have any Fully or Partially Mechanized LSRs rejected during June 
200 1, therefore no data would be returned for that report. 

Covad indicates that BellSouth is reporting numerous lines in the 2-wire analog 
loop category but Covad states that they are not ordering these types of services. 
We are continuing to investigate this issue, 

With respect to the message Covad received that “The Raw Data file that you 
requested is currently being processed,” this message means that the files are in 
the process of being generated and cannot be accessed during processing. Upon 
receipt of ths message Covad should attempt to reaccess the data. If the second 
attempt is unsuccessful Covad should report this to the PMAP Help Desk at I -  
8 8 8 -462- 803 O. 

The difference between the LSR Count and the Total LSR Count is that the LSR 
count includes the specific ordering products by state or region and the Total LSR 
Count includes the total of all ordering products by state or region as shown in the 
‘Ordering: Service Orders’ raw data file. The report is designed in this way to 
give the CLEC a percentage of rejected service requests both by product type and 
as a percentage of the total service requests. 

Percent Repeat Troubles Within 30 Days 

Under this report, Covad has identified numerous UNE Other Design orders and 
a s  indicated above they are not ordering this type of service. This appears to be 
related to the issue described above conceming rejected service requests, whch 
BellSouth is investigating. Upon completion of our investigation we will notify 
Covad of the results. 



Customer Trouble Report Rate 

As indicated above, we continue to investigate Covad’s questions concerning 2- 
wire analog loop data reported for Covad. We will provide informatlon on the 
resolution of t h s  issue once our investigation is complete.. 
Concerning Line Sharing disaggreagation in the CTRR report, our investigation 
revealed conflicts with the way line sharing orders are being issued and line 
sharing troubles are being reported. According to the LCSC, when a line sharing 
order is issued, the CLEC data portion of the order is associated with Covad’s 
ACNA or OVC. Ths  is required to separate in the customer records the billing 
for the dial tone portion of the line and the data portion of the line. When a 
trouble is reported on a line sharing circuit, a unique numeric code is used to 
identify the data service. This code is associated with Covad’s OCN of 7871 
causing the troubles to be counted in the OCN portion in the CTRR, while the 
lines are counted in the ACNA portion of the CTRR. We have made a temporary 
change in the P W  database for the July reporting month to group these troubles 
and lines together under the OCN to calculate a Customer Trouble Report Rate 
but we are continuing to work with the LCSC to determine a permanent solution. 

Line Sharing 

Covad observed that the Line Sharing disaggregation was avalable for the 
Ordering and Maintenance reports but not available for the Provisioning reports. 
PMAP Line Sharing data was available to produce monthly performance reports 
for Ordering, and Maintenance & Repair for the May & June 2001 reporting 
periods. CLEC-specific Line Sharing data for the Provisioning reports was posted 
on July 23, 2001 for the June reporting month. 

SQM Reports vs. MSS Reports 

The format for the SQM reports and the MSS reports are different, which is the 
reason why the discrepancy you believe you found is not a discrepancy at all. Ln 
your example using the Percent Missed Installation Appointment report, the 
5.94% shown on the MSS GA June 2001 report represents BellSouth company 
missed appointments for Georgia for June. The data in the SQM report for PMlA 
shows the total misses (all reasons) as 8.99% and it shows the misses for end user 
reasons as 3.05%. h order to calculate the BellSouth Company misses on the 
SQM report, the user should subtract the sum of Total MA - End User MA 
(8.99% - 3.05% = 5.94%). Therefore, these reports do not contradict one another; 
they merely present the Missed hstallation Appointment data in two different 
formats. 



I am glad to address your questions and concerns regarding our  Performance 
Measurement reporting. I hope these responses adequately address your 
questions. Please let me h o w  if I can be of additional assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Origmal Signed by 

William N, Stacy  

William N- Stacy 

Vice President - BeIlSouth Interconnection Services 
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COVAD "L" Appointment Code Study 

* These PONs provided by Covad were not in the PMAP Raw Data. Additional information is requested 
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Definition 

EXHIBIT 2 

-1 
Standard 
Interval 

ioc Interv a1 

1 

CG-INTL-001 
Issue 3b-December 2000 
CHAPTER 4.0 - Unbundled Network Elements 

Number of lines, trunks, circuits, or points 

The number of days required for provisioning of the requested service type. Ths  is the number of 
days from the time the service order is entered into the service order processing system until the 
order is completed. 

The number of days from receipt of request to Firm Order Confirmation (FOC) 

4.1 Unbundled Network Elements 

The Unbundled Network Elements Interval Table consists of the following Telms and Definitions: 

As sump tio ns 

1 .  
3. 

7 
3 .  

4. 

5. 

6 .  
7 .  

These tables apply to all applicable ACT Types except ACT+. 
ACT=D Desired Due Date (DDD) should reflect the day that the CLEC is requesting service to be 
disconnected. Billing will be stopped as of the DDD. 
For LSRs submitted electronically and quaIifying for flow through/electronic processing the FOC will be 
returned the same business day. 
(*) Following Product means - Product requires a Service Inquiry whch is required before submitting the LSR 
to the LCSC. 
When FOC interval is not indicated and the LSR is Submitted manually or electronically and requires manual 
intervention the FOC will be returned as follows: (aj LSR submitted before I0:OO am - same business day; (b) 
LSR submitted after 1O:OO am - by next business day 
Thk Before and After 1O:OO am time indication is based on the time zone of the Center receiving the LSR. 
Negotiated - The BellSouth Project Manager will negotiate with the New Service Provider, for all targeted 
intervals. 

DDD Calculation 

1 .  For LSRs submitted electronically and qualifying for flow througldelectronic processing, the CLEC should 
reflect the Standard Interval as the Desired Due Date (DDD). 

2. For LSRs submitted manually or electronically that require manuaf intervention and no FOC Interval is 
indicated on the chart: (a) LSR submitted before 1O:OO am - use standard interval for DDD; (b) LSR submitted 
after 1O:OO am - add one day to standard interval to calculate DDD. 
When an FOC interval is listed on the chart it should be added to the Standard interval when calculating the' 3 

http ://w interconnection. bellsouth.conliguideshther-guides/html/gintH)O I 3 bk4-1 .htm 10/11/01 
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DDD. 
4. In all cases, a due date later than the standard interval can be selected as the DDD. 

trNE Interval Table 

Product 

Unbundled Loops 

2 Wire analog voice grade loop non-designed (SL1) 

2 Wire andog voice grade loop designed (SL2) 

4 Wire analog voice grade loop 
I I  1 

I 

2 Wire ISDN digital loop 

Unbunded Digital Channel (UDC) 

Negotiated II 
~ U I I I I  

4 Wire 2.4. 4.8: 9.6, 19.2, 56 OR 64 Kbps digital loop 

http.i/www.interco~mection. bellsouth.com/guides/other_guides/htmVgintlOO 'I 3 b/c4-1 .htm 10/1 1/01 
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Unbundled Loop Concentration (ULC) System* 

Page 3 of $ 

/lllNegotlatedj' Negotiated 

http:!/www.interconnection. bellsouth. comiguideslother_guides/html/glnt100 1 3 bIc4 1 .hm 10/1 li0 1 - 



Page 4 of 

Unbundled Sub-loop Distribution* 

Unbundled Sub-loop - INC* 

Network Interface Device ("D) I 
I 

NID to NID cross connect 

NID 

t 

I Non Channelized Transport 

Local Channel DS 1 * 

Local Channel DS3 / STS 1 * 

Local Loop DS1 

Local Loop DS3 /STS 1 * 

Dedicated interoffice 2 wire / 4 wire voice grade 

Dedicated interoffice DSO IOF and loop 
I 1  11 6-14 I) 7 business days 3 business days ll 

I-;- . 
. 

http://www.intercomection. bellsouth.codguideslother~guides/htmllgintl0O 13 b i d -  1. htm 
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Dedicated interuffiice DS 1 

Dedicated interoffice DS3 / STS 1 * 

Channelized Transport 

Unbundled Channelization (MUX) DS 1 * 

Unbundled Channelization (MUX) DS3 / STS 1 * 

Unbundled Local Switching (Port) 

2 Wire.analog line port (Reqtyp F) 

Enhanced Extended Links (EELs) 

Voice Grade 2 Wire14 Wire EELs n115husinessdaysl. See ,4ssumptions # S  
- ~~ 

littp : iicvww. i nter c o me ct i o n . be 1 1 s out h . c o m/ g ui des/ o the r-g ui de s/htm Vgin t IO 0 1 3 b/c 4 - 'I . h t m 10/,11/0! 





Local Service Request . 
LOCQTY HTQTY Administrative Section CCNA PON VER LSR NO 

AN ATN 
404-N22-0267 678-320-9455 LCSC 1 3 06-05-2001 -0830AM 
DOD APPTiME ODD0 APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 

06- 1 2-200 1 U N E  
CHC REQTYP ACT 

AUTHNUM PORTTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO 70s SPEC 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD 
LXR- 02QB9.00A 02 D U 9. OOA 
LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN CIC CUST 

11 101 75 - I ;,:.x+>i% 00 I 
DSPTCH 

ovc 
sc PG OF DnSENT 

SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 
AB N 7871 

DNWDGAMACMD 770391 1BF 

787 1 
Bill Section 611 BANI  812 BAN2 ACNA EBD CNO NRI 

BILLNM SBILLNM TE EBP 
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS N 
STREET FLOOR ROOM CITY STATE 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY SANTA CLARA CA 
ZIP CODE BILLCON PEL NO VTA 

Contact lNlT TEL NO 

L 404N220167167 ovc 

95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 

Sectron CHANTAL MARISTELA-WALIA 877-51 7-1884-0003 
EMAIL FAX NO 

705-691-4802 
STREET FLOOR ROOMlMAlC STOP CITY 

P3C-1 S8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7- i 884-000 1 

40 ELM STREET 2 SUDBURY 
ZIP CODE IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

ALT IMPCON PEL NO PAGER 

STATE 
ON 

OSGCON 

EMAIL 
CHANTAL MARISTELA-WALIA 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1884-0003 705-691-4802 

STREET FLOOR ROOMlMAlL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 
STATE ZIP CODE 
ON P3C- 1 sa 
Remarks 

2 SUDBURY ."I 
2 -  

, - z  
______ & M  

There iiiusl be no lo& coils on this loop 

Thls Form may not be reproduced, dislrlbuled. Of  used wllhaut Ihe express wrlllen permrsslon of \he Alllance for Telecommunlcallons indusiry Saiuiions (ATIS). c i 'w 
Permlssron may be obtained by conlacllng Mike Nlchois. OBF Manager. do A T 6  1200 G S h e \  NW. Sulle 500, Washtnglon, DC 20005 

Telephone number. 202-439-8822 



End User Information 
PG OF 

Adminislrative PON VER AN DQTY 

Location and Access 
Section 1 110175 404-N22-0167 ATN 2 3 
LOCNUM NAME 

SASN 
000 1-r 

- 
SADLO 

SADLO (Continued) 

CITY 

TEL NO 

FLOOR ROOM m - F STATE ZIP CODE 

EUMI 

SAPR SANO SASF SASD 
6600 

SATH 

m 

BLDG 

LCON 

ACC 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD ERL I BT 

IWCON TEL NO 
Inside Wire IWO IWBAN 

Bill Section 
EAN 

SBILLNM STREET 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

TELNO 

EATN FBI BlLLNM 

ROOM 

SSN 

FLOOR 

BILLCON 

SASS 

Thls Form may no1 be reproduced. dlslrlbuted. or used wilhoul the express written permlsnlon of the Alllance lor Telecomunlcallons lnduslry Soluiions (ATIS) 

Permissron may be oblalntd by contacllng Mike Nlchols, OBF Manager. c/o ATIS 1200 G Sireel NW. Surle 500. Washingion. DC 20005 

Telephone number 202-434-8822 

* c w  



Loop Service @ 8ELLSOUTH 
Administrative Section 
PON VER AN ATN LQTY PG OF 
1110175 404-N22-0167 - 001 3 3  
Service Details 

LOCNUM LNUM LNA CKR TSP 

000 000 N 
SAN ECCKT 

* Parmlsslon m y  be oblelned by conlacllng Mlke Nlchols. OBF Manager, c/o ATIS 1200 G Slreel NW, Suite 500. Washlnglan, OC 20005 
Telephone number. 202-434.8822 

~ ~ _ _ _  

CFA 

SHELF SLOT 

IWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAME 

TCPER 

LOCNUM LNUM LNA 

SAN 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT 

IWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAME 

RELAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ 

LEAN 

CKR 

RELAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ 

TCPER LEAN 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 
POVCl 

CHAN/PAIR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR NtDR IWJK IWJQ 

DISC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPRI TCTOSEC 
162 

TClD TCNAME 

LEATN 

ECCKT 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 

CHAN/PAIR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR IWJK IWJQ 

DISC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPRI 

TClD TCNAME 

LEATN 

TSP 

TCTOSEC 



1 1 

EXHIBIT 3 
Page 4 of 4 

Service Inquiry 
General Informatiori: 

UDL-ZWIADSL, UDL-2W/HDSL, UDL-4WMDSL or UCL Service Inquiry 

(E-mail Response To: CRSG UNE@bndge bellsouth.com) Fax 800-365-8 101 Conract #, 205 321 -7789 

SI # (PON Num.) 1 I10175 
Negoriator: W E  TEAM 

Customer Information: 

CLEC Name COVAD COMMUNICATIONS 
CLEC Contact Name CHANTAL MANSTELPI-WALIA Customer ContacuTelephone number '- 
CLEC Email CMARISTE@COVAD.COM 
User Service Address I) 

Date SI Sent to CRSG 06-05-2001 

Central Office (ACTL) DNWDGAMACMD 
Number of Iines requested 1 

-0- Due Date/Requested Service Date 06- I 2-200 1 

(To be filled out by Account teadCRSG should SC job be required) 
Does the CLEC agree to SC quote billing? 
Date CLEC contacted about SC quote billing- 
Actual Comple t ion  Date of OSPE EWO. (OSPE to f i l l  out and return to CRSG when EWO completes for options 3 & 4.) 

OSPE 10 fill oui and return to CRSG when EWO completes For opnons 3 & 4 ) 
' iiidicate tlie number or loops requested. Fil l  out one "CLEC Loop Reqursr . seclion for each loop requcsicd. t:se Page 2 ol'SI for ill15 purpose 

CLEC Loop Request: (CLEC requests the following loops to the above address with the indicated Loop Modifications: 
0 Conversion of Existing Line - Telephone Number: 

YES (OSPE will prepare SC quote) 0 NO (OSPE will take no further action) 

UDL-2WIADSL 
UDL-'W/HDSL 
UDL-4W/HDSL 
u CL/S -2 w 
UCL/S-.IW 
UCYL-2w 
UCUL-4W 

Provide this loop Provide ULM-LC' Provide ULM-BT' Existing CLEC FRNs' 
0 
rl 

0 
R 

IXI 
n u U n 

U 

0 
0 
cl 

' Checking olf IILM-LC w t l l  remove 311 load c m k ,  checking ULM-BT **ill  remoke sulficient BT to hnng the loop to loop specrlicntlons as published 111 TR73600 
TIx CLEC may riqursi that sprcitic bridged I ~ P S  be removed in Iht: "Cotnments" secttm. The C'LEC can use the makeup previously supplied via nmnual 
mechanized process IO indicate which LIP!, 10 i-enlove. 
The CI EC w l l  prowde the FRNs prewus ly  oh\amed liv loops 10 be mt~dilied Four  w m  loops wil l  have two FRNs ll'thrs tirld IS fitled In [he C[-E(_' IS 
requesting hop  mnditicatlons to pairs prcvtously rtserved. OSPE will i-rspond with number #3 below. possildy v+iih iw II'SC 1s applicable. 

' 

Outside Plant Engineering Facility Reservation Pass: One of the following five selections must be filled out: 

I YES OSP Facilihes are AvailabIe/reserved for 10 days FRN. 
Cable and Pair: 

2 

3 

0 NO CANNOT PROVIDE, Check here if fac~lities are out of design range or in an area where copper pairs are not available and cannot 

NOT Available but can be provided with a job, no special construction. Job Number: 

What IS the expected completion rnterval of job  after service order is rcvd. in SAC? (In Calendar Days) 

be provided. 

4 

5 

NOT Available but can be provided with a job, special Construction is applicable. ' 
'0 Facilities are not immediately available, will supply by one of the following U C D P  O L S T  

(List facilities involved in Comments section.) 
' Provide a descnprion of the work required in the "Comments" seciion The CLEC can use thBs information LO deiermme if they want to pursue a quore of Sf 

charges I f  the CLEC agrees to h e  SC quote billing conditions, OSPE will return an "Aurhonzarion Lener" which wdl contain a detailed descnption ofthe work 
and the total billable amount The completion interval and job number will be supplied on the job quore 

~ 

Comments (descnbe work required on lob, exceptions, etc ) 

Prepared by (Facility Engineer) Telephone Number 
Return to Negotiator wi thn  2 worhng days. Call negotiator I f  any delay IS expected or mcurred. 

4 





t ? 

DSLAM Name:  

Pair:  

Shelf: 

Card:  

Client Order 

ALPRGAMA-SLI Network Configuration 
27 

I Install Configuration: STATIC 

I WAN 

Network Type: IP whoutable LAN 

EXHIBIT 4 
Page 1 of 2 

Tech: 

Cust PVUDLCI to Client: 

CPE Password: 

PREMIUM - Client Install Order 1314697 

SDSL (Diamond Lane) Mask: 0 
I 385 

covadold Routing Protocol: 

Client Router IP: 0 

The Internet as it should be- 1 

1 nstallation Info 
Dwelling: Commercial Building 

Inside Wir ing  Authorized:  Yes 

I 
I 4 Client Order Info 

Client Order N u m b e r :  Cl ient  Ci rcui t  Sumber: lO0-977-591 I3  13697 
Client Circuit Info 

Client O r d e r  Status: Closed S e n i c e :  TeleSpeed 192 
Client Order Confirmation Date: Centra l  Office: ALPRGAMA ACTL: JMD 

Broadcast IP:  

Network Number :  - 
LAN 

Client O r d e r  Closed Date: 

NIC Installation Required: 

Primary OS: 

Locat ion of YID: 
Covad Install Date and Time: 

Distance from CO: 

Customer  Name: 

Affiliate Name: 

~~ 

No I Client Router IP: m 
Unknown Mask: - 
Inside fremises Routing Protocol: 

0611 9/200 1 0 1 46 P M  Network  YUmber: - 
13950 Test  1P: - 

Street Address: 

1 1 

ZIP: 

l s e  DHCP: 

DHCP Server IP: 

Locat ion of Computer: 

N 

~ ~~ -. ~ ~ ~ ~~ 

FSE info 
FSE Assigned: Donahue Johnson 

Mileave: -16 
~- ~~ ~ ~ 

Installation Ping Testing: N e t w r k  0perai)ons Phone < S S ? : - ! 6 3 S  

Time To Call: 

Partner Customer Service: Nrrwork Operalions Phone ?007l23960 

Time To Call: 

hltp://ravenshce.oss.covad.com/covadjplsql/jwo.showent~?p_client_order_id= 13 1 46971 1 O/ 1 1 /O 1 



I * 

Client Order 

OBANOS 

OBANOS 

KPlKE 

W A Y  

BOSERVER 

EXHIBIT 4 
Page 2 of 2 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

ni&n 07 2001 
05.22 19 A M  

l3u Jun 07 2001 
05.22 I9 A M  

f h u  Jun 07 2001 
05.21 40 AM 

1 Mon Jun 04 100 

Thu Jun 07 2001 
05-21 30 AM 

correct SUIT numbcr I will commit this f& 1 hrs, to see if he retums our call. (Agent lD=g0860) Grant 
Blacklock Covad Order Administration I -S i ; -517-  I884 Option 2 
The tbllotvtng information rcgarding the address IS incorrecL or missing The suite number does not march 1 TDECARU2 

I 
Yes 

Wed Jun 06 200 1 
08:04-32 AM 

GI3 LA CKLI 

Wed l u n  06 200 I 
08:09:26 A M  

Covad Customer Care I - R ~ ~ - G O - C O V A D  
I called D n d  Crane a n d  left another message for him to contact customer care at I-858462-6513, wit4 the  

' I 

No 

Wed Jun 06 200 1 
07.41 30 AM 

Wed lun 06 200 
07.32 35 A M  

Wed Jun 06 200 
07-31.53 A M  

Tue Jun 05 2001 
01 16 59 PM 

Tue lun 05 2001 
01 1631 PM 

GBLACKL? 

Customer Care -------AT&T lntemet Sewices USE ONLY------- Covad Circuit Number 100-977-591 
Customer PVUDLCI to Client- I 385 
Bell South called for test and acceptance of the loop. The loop meeis Covad's required specifications. nlS 
order is ready for the Covad install. whlch will be scheduled within 2 business days Covad Service Deliverl, 
Tcch Greg #(Don't give out) and tester Todd called i n  for an acceptance test. Verified locjliun and cab[e/pair 
info Loop Passed, Saw Shon Accepted loop Confirmation #. 1009775910B Loop Lcngrl~ I2000 feet 
DMARC Feeder bloc, BP 6, tagged. in bach room, obanos, 6iI210 I 
I received a call from David at  the CWlN Center srating that the contact number,i-,vas not a 
valid contacr number He also tried a-umber for the site (that he found in the Yellow Pages) 
and that number did not work either I cafled the ISP contacr. Brad Crane and left a message i n  regards 10 the 
ineed for valid contact information for this order As per David (CWIN Center) valid contact information 15 

'needed by Ihe end of Monday I I ,  200 1 or this order will be MA'd i will commit for later today to await a 
response from Brad (ISP) I f  no response is heard from Brad by the end of June 12th Lhan this order can be 
moved to long term facilities to further be cancelled as we are allowing that time frame TOT Brad Crane to 
respond I moved the A W I  from RUN LOOP TEST through to PLACE SUPP FOC (Asent 1D=80666) Kytie 
IPike Covad Order Adminrstntion 1-877-5 1 7- I884 Option 3 
We received a firm order commitment on 2001-06-07 05 21 39 0 from our  vendor for the delivery of a new 
data line. 
IEmail sent la partner, end user and affiliate ( I f  applicable) Text of partner ematl as follows. Subject: 

Covad Service Order 13 14697 f a r \ I 1 .  
n Body. We are pleased to inform you that we have 

,received a committed delivery date from Bet1 South for the new data line. All previously received committed 
delivery dates, if any, should be considered canceled Upon confirmation of successful delivery or the new 
data line by Bell South, Covad will schedule a date far the Covad technician to comnlete h e  DSL 
installation. Bel! South Delivery Date June, 14 2001 Covad DSL Order #: 1314697rCompany 

(hone Box Location Outside Premises. If  the new data line is being installed in an apartment b u i l k e  
- 

or a multi-story structure. please notify your building management of the date (June, 14 2001) so that access- 
to  locked basements or locked phone closets can be arranged. If access to the phone box IS restricted due to a 
fence or enclosure, access will need to be provided. The Bell South technicIan will not be able to complete 
delivery without this access. Please note that Bell South has all day to complete this installation and you may 
or may not physically see or hear from them while they are on-site. 

IMPORTANT*********"********* If your local phone company is 8ell Atlantic, GTE- 
Easrcm Time Zone, or your phone box is inside, locked or otherwise inaccessible. then you or someone over 
the age of i8 are required to be present when the line is delivered by the phone company Thank you, Covad 
Customer Care -----AT&T Internet Services USE ONLY------- Covad Circuli " h e r  100-977-59 I 
Customer PVUDLCI Lo Client. 1385 
The phone company will be delivenng your DSL line on 06-14-2001 If your  phone entry is inside of your 
premises, we need io have someone over the age of 18 availablc to allow the phone company technician 
access on that date. (Agent 10=80695) Covad Customer Care 1 -888-GO-COVAD 
06-07-2001 CC 7871 PON I105809 ACCOUNT NUMBER 404N220167 VER 00 ORD C06FR4VI 
ORDER STATUS Pending Order PROCESSING STATUS Pending Work DD 20010614 CCNA OVC TEL 

***+********** 

NO-INIT 8775 I71 884 REP LCSC FDT t 900 LORD C06FR4VI ORDER REMARKS PREQUAL IN LENS 
DOES NOT SHOW UNiT NUMBER, PER END-USER, UNIT NUMBER (SUIT 1Ol)IS ACCURATE 
PLEASE BUILD INTO YOUR SYSTEM ------- Service Detail ------- LOCNUM 000 LNUM 00001 
ECCKT 38 LXFU 500488 .SI3 C H A N  PAIR I 27 CABLE ID POVCl We have received a FOC dale for 06- 
14-200 I (Agent ID=80695) T Way Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17- 1884 Opiion 3 
Your DSL line order has been placed with the Phone Company. We are expecting a response back from the 
Phone Company by 06-08-2001. If we do not receive an FOC date by that time, we will contact the Phone 
Company and update this log Covad Customer Care (Agent ID-80573) 1 -8XX-GO-CQV.4D 
Acknowledgement Thank You' Purchase Order Number. 1 105809 Version: 00 LSR was submimed to 
BellSouth on Wednesday, 06/06/2001 at 1 1.06 A M  EDT Reservation Number 7871 0000EKE06062001 The 
iLocal Service Request was submitted electronically on 06-06-2001. PON: I 107936 VER 00 S U P  00 DDD- 
06-14-2001 Setting the commit date for 24 hours to check the status of this order. Paul H Osbome (Agent 
IlD=80573) Covad Order Administration 1-877-51 7-1884 Option 3 
IAsscmbted Facility Status WKG Segment I Cable Identifier. IO Transmission. METAL Load Point 
lNumber. None Length. 9400 Bndge Tap Offset: 0 Segment 2 Cable Identifier. I8lNS Transmission. 
'METAL Length. 1800 Bndge Tap Offset 0 Thank you for choosing Covad. Paul H. Osbome {Agent 
IID=80573) Covad Order ,4dministration 1-877-5 17-1 884 option 3 
/The installation address for this order was verified on June, 06 2001 07 32.35 

No Contacted the end user and the address is correct There is no CSR. I w i l t  add the special inslmctions 

ACCURATE. PLEAS€ BUILD INTO YOUR SYSTEM Valid Address W907 THIS ADDRESS ALSO 
HAS LIVING UNITS WITH SUPPLEMENTAL ADDRESSES 4-1 

PREQUAL IN LENS DOES NOT SHOW UNIT NUMBER. PER END-USER, UNIT NUMBER IS 

Status 
W907--Similar Address Found 1 N P . 4 m A .  770475 
CLLI ALPRGAMA The CO is correct 1 will abbreviate the city name in Eagle to ALPH Paul H.  Osbome 

There has currently been no response IO ou r  reauest lor further address inlomation (Agent lD=80860) 
I (Agent ID=80573) Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17-1 884 Option 3 
1 Yes 

http://ravenshoe.oss.covad.com/covad/plsqI/iwo.showentry?p_client_order_id= 13 1469 ... 1 O/? 1 / O  1 





Local Service Request 

CII 
-___ . ~_.-_l__ 

Tllis Form may no1 be reproduced. dlslrlbuled. or used wiihoul Ihe express wrillen perrmsston of Ihe Alljance lor Telecommunicalions lrlduslry Solullons (ATIS) 

Pernllsslon m a y  be oblalned by conlacllng Mike Nlchols. O W  Manager, d o  ATlS 1200 G Sireel NW, Sulle 500, Washingloo. DC 20005 

Telephone number: 202-434-8822 

I 

Administrative Section CCNA PON VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY 
ovc 1117648 - \ ? s ~ - j j  001 

DnSENT DSPTCH AN ATN sc PG OF 
404-N22-0167 770-4951 4 1 1 LCSC 1 3 06-12-2001-0106p~ 
DDD APPTIME DDDO APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 

CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 
06-27-200 1 UNE 

AUPHNUM PORTTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO TOS SPEC 

LXT- 02QC5.00S 021S5 

AB N 7871 

DLTHGAHSSMD 770476 IBF 
NC PBP NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD 

LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN CIC CUST 

Bill Seclion 

BILLNM SBILLNM 
COVAD COMMUNI CAT1 ONS 
STREET 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 

787 -I 
Bfl  BANI E12 BAN2 ACNA EBD CNO NRI 
L 404N220167167 ovc 

TE EBP 
N 

f LOOR ROOM CITY STATE 
SANTACLARA CA 

ZIP CODE BILLCON TEL NO VTA 
95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 
Contact INlT TEL NO 
Section ANGEL WAY 877-517-1884-0003 
EMAIL FAX NO 

STREET FLOOR 
40 ELM STREET 2 SUDBURY 
ZIP CODE IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

ALT IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

705-691 -4802 
ROOMIMAIL STOP CITY 

P3C-I SB LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7-1 884-0001 

STATE 
ON 

DSGCON 
ANGEL WAY 
EMAIL 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1 884-0003 705-691-4802 



@ B€Lf SOUTH End User Information 
DQTY PG OF 

2 3 
Administrative PON VER AN 
Section 1117648 404-N22-0167 
Location and Access 
LOCNUM NAME 

SASN 
000 a s ,  

SAPR SANO SASF SASD 
E 

SATH 
- - SASS 

SADLO (Continued) FLOOR ROOM BLOG 

CITY STATE 

TEL NO 

ACC 

LCON 
- - - 

EUMl 
U 
L 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP C P E M F R F  CPE MOD ERL I BT 

inside Wire IWO IWBAN IWCON TEL NO 

8ill Section 
EAN EATN FBI EILLNM 

S8tLLNM STREET FLOOR ROOM 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE BILLCON 

TELNO SSN 

- E  %a 
Cn Thls Form may no1 be reproduced. distribuled, or used wilhoul Ihe express wrlllen permlsslon 01 the Alliance for Tetecommunlcalions lnduslry Solutions (ATIS) 

Permission may be oblalned by conlacllng Mike Nlchols. OBF ManaQer. d o  ATIS 1200 0 Slreel NW. Suite 500. Washlngton, DC 20005 

Telephone number. 202-434-8822 c 
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EXHIBIT 6 
Page 1 of2  Client Order , 

I 

I 

Client Order info 
Client Orde r  Number: I3 17864 

Client Order  Status: Closed 

Client Orde r  Confirmation Date: 

Client Orde r  Closed Date: 06126i200 I 

Schedule Date Time: 06/26/2001 12-07 PM 
Schedule Status: COMPLETED 

Client Info 
Customer Name:  

Afliliate Name: 

Company Name: 1-b 
Contact Name: 

Street Address: 4-j 
City: 0 

State: m 
ZIP: n 

lnstallation Phone: m 
Office Telephone: 

E-Mail: 4 b 
Location of Computer: 

Provisioning lnfo 

I The lmernet as ir h i d  be' 

Client Circuit Info 
Client Circuit .Number: !_OO-OX419 

Service: TeleSpeed I92 

Central Office: ATLNGABU ACTL: SMD 

CPE Provider: Covad 

CPE Type: ENJ Speedstream 585 I 

CPE Serial Number: 963096 

SiMTP: 

POP3: 

HTTP: 

I T P :  

TELNET: 
NNTP: 

PPP Username: 

PPP Password: 

PPP Domain name: 

ILEC: Bell South 

ILEC Assigned Circ #: 38 LXFU 500505. SB 
ILEC PON: 

Cust Circuit Name: I 
DEMARC Info: Dmarc:Back office in ceiling on RJl1C pos#6 & 

1aggtdll5 Jun/awh 

PREMIUM - Client Install Order 1315844 

lnside Wiring Authorized: Yes LAN 
NIC Installation Required: No Client Router IP: 

Primary OS: Unknown Mask: - 
Location o f  NID: Inside Premises Routing Protocol: 

Covad Install Date and  Time: 06/26/2001 12 07 PM se twork  Number: - 
Test IP: - Distance from CO: 4590 

DHCP 
U s e D H C P :  N 

C 

DHCP Sefler IP: 

FSE lnfo 
FSE Assigned: Ronald Godwin  

,Mileage: I2 

Installation Ping Testing: Network Operatlons Phone. 8382373638 

Time To Call: * 

Partner Customer Service: Network Operations Phone 8007323960 

Time To Call: 
4 



1 . 
Client Order 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

LOOP A PP 

Bell South will need to re-dispatch to your (OCatjOn to repair the dclivered line or if Covad needs to schedule 
a new dellvery date for the data line W e  are actively working with thcrn lo resolve the issue and lve w,ll 
nocify AT&T Internet Services of what the next steps will be to complete del wen, of, or repalr, your new 
dara line We regret that w e  have encountered a problem and want to assure you that w e  will expedi[lously 
handle this issue so as to provide you with DSL as quickly as possible. I f  you have any pamcular questions, 
please contact\_-b Thank you, Covad Customer Care ----\-b 
USE ONLY ----- Covad Circuit Number- 100-978429 Customer PVClDLCI IO Client i 4 I2 
SharodBS called to venfy cable and pair info due date and customer's address 

SharodBS called to verify cable and pair info due date and customer's address. Tech IS going out on June 
15th 
We received a firm order commitment on 2001-06-08 18:Ol 22.0 from our vendor for rhe delivery of a new 
data line 
Email sent to partner, end user and affiliate {if applicable) Text of partner email as follows~ Sublect: 
5 17748 FOC RECEIVED--]Covad Service Order 13 I 5864 for Siarbucks Coffee 
Company,E204, Brad Crane - Installation Information Body. We are pleased to inform you That we have 
recewcd a committed delivery date from Bell South for the new data line. Al l  previously received commrnec 
delivery dates, if any, should be considered canceled Upon confirmation of successful delivery of the new 
data line by 3elI South, Covad will schedule a date for the Covad technician to complete the DSL 

.un Loop Tes 

? 
Location: Outside Premises If the new data line is being installed in an apartment building or a multi-ston, 

- - JPhone Bor 

Mon Jun I I 2001 

Mon Jun 1 I ZOO1 
01 25.58 PM 

Yes 

No 

Yes  

06.01 24 PM 

structure, piease notify your building management of the date (June, I5 2001 ) so that access to locked 
basements or locked phone dosers can be arranged. If access to the phone box 1s restncted due 10 a fence or 
enciosure. access will need to be provided. The Bell South technician will not be abic to compleLe deiivery 
without this access. Please nole that Bell South has all day to complete this installation and you may or may 
not physically see or hear from them while they are on-site 
******+****8**IMPORTA~~**~**a****~+~**~*** I f  your local phone company I S  Bell Atlant~c, GTE- 
Eastem Time Zone, OT your phone box 1s inside, lacked or otherwise inaccessible, then you or someone over 
the age of 18 are required to be present when the tine is delrvered by the phone company Thank you. Covad 
Customer Care -------USE ONLY------ Covad Circuit Number IOO-978429 
Customer PVC/DLCI to Client. I 412 
The phone company will be delivering your DSL line on 06-I5-2001. I f  your phone entry IS inside of your 
premises, we need 10 have someone over the age of 18 available to allow the phone company technician 
access on that date (Agent lD=81323) Covad Customer Care 1 -888-GO-COVAD 
PON Version Due Date Order Status LSR Status 1 I06882 00 2001 06 15 PD Pending CC 787 I PON 1 106882 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 404N220147 VER 00 ORD COG08YTE ORDER STATUS Pending Order 
PROCESSING STATUS Pending Work DD 200 I061 5 CCNA OVC PEL NO-INIT 8775 li 1884 RE? LCSC 
FDT I900 LORD COG08YT8 ------ Service Detail ----- LOCNUM 000 LNUM 0000 1 ECCKT 
38 LXFU.500505 SB CHAN PAIR I 132 CABLE ID VOVCl We have received a FOC date tor 06-15- 
200 1 (Agent 1D=81323) Tina deCarufel Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17-1 884 Option 3 
Your DSL line order has been placed with the Phone Company We arc expecting a resoonse back from the 
Phone Company within 49 hours. If we do not receive an FOC date by that time. we will coniact rhe Phone 

' 

T ~ U  J U ~  a7 zoo1 
02:46-20 PM 

Thu Jun 07 2001 
02 46 05 PM 

Thu Jun 07 2001 
02.13.59 PM 

Tue Jun 05 200' 
07 1255 AM 

Tue Jun 05 200 
07 l 2 4 8 A M  

Mon lun 04 200 
01 03 30 PM 

Mon lun 04 200 
1230 1 1 PM 

Mon iun 04 200 
12 29 38 PM 

Mon Jun 04 200 
12.29 32 PM 

No 

Mon Jun 04 7-00 
1229 17 PM 

Company and u-pdate this log Agent iD=8 1329 Covad Customer Care 1-800 GO CO\i.-\D 
(RESID) 787 100001DJ~~607200l Acknowledgement Thank You! Purchase Order Nurn be. ! 106882 

DSUMMERS 1 

DSUMMERS 1 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

TDECARUZ 

Version: 00 LSR was submitted to BellSouth on Thursday, 06/07/200 I at 05.4 I PM EDT The Local Service 
Request for pon I I06882 was submitted ELECTRONICALLY with VER 00 and SUP 0 io :he LCSC. The 
order was placed on J U N E  07 with a DDD ofJune 15,2001 LINE PERREAULT C o b  AD Order  
Administration (Agent 1D=8 1324) 1-877-5 17-1 884 (option 3) 
LOOP M A K E  UP STATES SEGMENT I Assembled Facility Status.SP Cable IdenutTcr 10 Load Point 
Number. 0 Tmnsmission- METAL Length. 0.08 + 1.75 + 0.22 + 0.21 = 2.26 Bridge Tap 13ffser I 64 + I 74 
= 3.38 SEGMENT 2 Cable Identrfier N/A Tiansmission. N/A Length. N/A Bndge Tao Offset N/A Total 
Loop Length- 5 64 (Agent ID=8 1324) LINE PERREAULT Covad Order Adminisrratlan ' -87'-5 i 7-1 884 
Option 3 
Our camer is continuing its facilities check. (Agent ID = 807 16) COVAD Customer f a r e  1 -9X8-GO- 
COVAD 
There was a system problem Problem assigning pair java.lan_p.NuilfointerE.uceptio~ null ' nave sent this 
order to my lead for runher investisation (Agent ID=80716) J Nadon Covad Order Administration l-877- 
5 17- 1884 option 3 
I will commit rhis order for 12 hours since I cannot action i t  as venfied. (Ageni ID=812'3 1 Tina deCarufel 
Covad Order .4dministration 1-577-5 I f -  1881 opt ion 3 
The installation address for this order was venfied on June, 04 700 I 12-30: 1 I 

T h e  CO is correct (Agent ID=d l353j Cobad Customer Care I-888-GO-COVAD 

Your End User's address has been qualified The Loop order can now be placed wi th  our *-endor [Agent 
I D 4  1323) Covad Customer Care 1 -888-GO-COVAD 
LA YPH 01 5-')ti 0 

COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY 
I w~ l l  quick f ix  to abbrevaite as per ICREF and io add the directional NE. The CO is concc :  
ID=8 1323) Tina dcCarufel Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17-1834 Option 3 

'hls aodress IS  valid 
Scen t  

TDECARUZ 

TDECARUZ 

TD EC A RU2 

LPERREAU 

LPERREAU 

L P ERR EA U 

JNADON3 

MADON3 

TD ECA R U2 

TDECARUZ 

TD EC A RU ?. 

TDECARW 

TDECARUZ 

EXHIBIT 6 
Page 2 of 2 

ble) Text ofparlner emall follo~vz: SubJect: 
Covad Service Order 13 I5864 for('j 

We are SOW 10 inform you that the new data h e ,  scheduled for delivey 
At this timc, wc are v " n g  to identifv whether 

http://ravenshoe.oss.covad.com/covad/plsqlliwo.showentry?p_client_order_id= 1 31 586 1 O/ 1 1 /O 1 





Local Service Request 
VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY Ad in in is L r a t ive Sectio r i  

AN ATN 

404-N22-0147 678-947-41 19 LCSC I 3 06-1 2-2001 -0900AM 
DDD APPTIME DODO APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 

CCNA PON 
1121823 - 1335242- 00 I 

DSPTCH 
ovc 

sc PG OF D/TSENT 

06-26-200 1 UNE 
CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 

AB N 7871 
AUTHNUM PORTTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO TOS SPEC 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD 

LSP AUTH LSP AUTHOATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN 

CMNGGAMA3MD 770887 2BF 

LXT- 02QC5.00S 021S5 
CIC CUST 
787 I 

Bill Section B l l  BAN1 BIZ BAN:! ACNA EBD CNO NRI 

BILLNM SBILLNM TE EBP 

STREET FLOOR ROOM CITY STATE 

ZIP CODE BILLCON TEL NO VTA 

Contact INlT TEL NO 

L 404N220147147 ovc 

COVAD COMMUNICATIONS N 

2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY SANTA CLARA CA 

95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 

Section LINE PERREAULT 877-51 7-1 884-0003 
E MA1 L FAX NO 

705-691-4802 LPERREAU@COVAD COM 
STREET FLOOR ROOMIMAIL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 2 SUOBURY 
ZIP CODE IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

ALT IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 
P3C-lS8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7-1884-0001 

STAT& 
ON 

DSGCON 
LINE PERREAULT 
EMAIL 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1 884-0003 705-691 -4802 

LPERREAU@COVAD.COM 
STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY 
40 ELM S T M E T  2 SUDBURY 
STATE ZIP CODE 
ON P3C-1 S8 

+ E  
%?.-1 Remarks Providing IOSL service over an isdnlbri capable loop no spids available. 
w - 4  

This Form may no1 be reproduced, dlslrlbuled, or used wilhout the express wrlllen permission of tile Alllance for Telecommunltailons Industry Solullons (ATIS) 

Permlsslon may be oblained by contactlng Mike Ntchols. OBF Manager, do ATIS 1200 G Slreel NW, Suite 500. Washtnglon, DC 20005. 
Telephone number. 202-434-8822 

- - - . _ _  - - . - __- ____.  



End User Information 

Administrative PON VER AN ATN DQTY PG OF 

Location and Access 

Section 1121823 404-N22-0147 - 2 3 

LOCNUM NAME 

SASN 

SADLO 

000 - 
c 
SADLO (Conlinued) 

CITY 

TEL NO 

SAPR SANO SASF SASD 

SATH SASS 
- - 

FLOOR ROOM BLDG 

STATE ZIP CODE 

It - 
E U M l  

LCON 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD ERL IBT 

Inside Wire IWO IWBAN IWCON TEL NO 

Bill Section 
EAN EATN FBI BILLNM 

SBILLNM STREET FLOOR ROOM 

STATE ZIP CODE BILLCON CITY 

TELNO SSN 

$ 8  ‘pu 

- E  [ 

% d  
- I  

This Form m a y  no1 be reproduced, drstnbuled, or used wllhoul Ihe express wnlten permisslcn of Ihe Alllance for Telecommunications lnduslry Solutlons (ATIS) 

Permlssion may be oblalned by conlacling Mlke Nlchols. OBF Manager, d o  ATIS 1200 G Slreel NW, Sulls 500, Waohlnglon, OC 20005 

Telephone number. 202-434-8822 
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EXHIBIT 8 
Page 1 of 2 Client Order 

I I I 

1. I 

Client Circuit Info Client Order Info 

1 
PREMIUM - Client Install Order 7342567 

i 
! 

Client Order Status: 

Client Order  Confirmation Date: 

Client Orde r  Closed Date: 

Schedule Date Time: 

Schedule Status: 

Number: 

Closed Service: 

Central Office: 

06/27/2001 CPE Provider: 

06i1,7/2001 12 43 PM CPE TFpe: 

COMPLETED CPE Serial Number: 

CIient Info 
8255560 

SMTP: 

customer Name: 

Affiliate Name: 

Company Name: 

Contact Name: 
Street Address: 

city: 

State: 

I I m PO P3 : 
HTTP: 

r-1 FTP: - TELNET: 
q'J NNTP: - PPP Username: 

0 PPP Password: 

Location of Computer: 

DSLAM Name: 

ZIP: 

Installation Phone: 

Office Teiephone: 

Shelk 

Port: 

- - PPP Domain name: - ILEC: Bell South - ILEC Assigned Circ  38 LXFU 500556.SB 
#: 

Cust PVClDLCl to Client: 

E-M ai I: 

Dwelling: 

Inside Wiring Authorized: I NIC Installation Required: 

ILECPON:  

. ~~ ~ 

Priman OS: 

Location of WiD: 
Covad Install Date and Time: 

Dktance from CO: 

isioning Info 
NRCRGAMA-SLi 

138 

1 

17 -- 
I 

SDSL (Diamond Lane) 

2 377- 

g6jdyp5w 

allation Info 
,Unknown 
I Yes 

I No 
Unknown 

Inside Premises 

06/27/2001 I2 48 PM 

I45GO 

1 
I1 

Cust Circuit Name: 

DEtMARC Info: Mod 8 block rear wall of suite pm 8 tagged 

Network Configuration 
Network Type: IP wlroutable LAN 

Install STATIC 
Configuration : 

WAN 
Customer Router IP: I- 

Mask: 

Client Router  IP: - 
Routing Protocol: - 

Broadcast IP: 

Network Number: - 
LAN 

Client Router IP: - 
#Mask: - 

Routing Protocol: w 
Network >umber: 0 

Test IP: - 
1 

DHCP 
U s e D H C P :  N 

D H C P  Server IP: 

FSE Info 
FSE Assigned: Omar Cast1110 

Vileage: 1 

Testing: 
Installation Ping DSL Support Phone 8771880636 ' 

c 

I Time To Call: 12 A M  to I 2  AM f 

http://ravenshoe.oss.covad.com/ccvad/plsqI/iwo.showentry?p_client_order_id=13425671 10/1 1 /01 



I I 

Client Qrder 

IATCHTRIGGER 

EXHIBIT 8 
Page 2 of 2 

a fence 01 enciosure, access wll need to be provided. The Bell South technician ~ l l  not be able to complete delivery 
wirhoul this access Please noie that Bell South has ail day to complete this installation and you may or may not 

If  physml \y  see or hear from them while they are on-site *+************lMPORTANT******************* 
your local phone company IS Bell Atlantic, GTE-Eastem Time Zone, or your phone box is inside. locked or otherwise 
inaccessible, then you or someone over the age of 18 are required to be present when the line IS delivered by the phone 
company Thank you, Covad Customer Care ----- 
Customer PvC/DLcI to Client- 1- 372 

06-15-2001 CC 7871 PON I127678 ACCOWT NUMBER 404N220147 VER 00 ORD CO4V3FV6 ORDER 
STATUS Pending Order PROCESSING STATUS Pending Work DD 20010622 CCNA OVC TEL NO-INIT 
8775 171 884 REP LCSC FDT 1900 LORD CO4V3FV6 ------- Service Detail --- LOCNUM 000 LNUM 00001 
ECCKT 38.lXFU 500556 .SB CHAN P A R  I I38 CABLE ID POVC I We have received a FOC date for 06-22-2001 
(Agent 1D=80695) T Way Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 I7- I884 Option 3 
The phone company will bedelivenng your DSL line on 06-22-2001 Ifyour phone entry i s  inside ol' your premises, 
we need to have someone over the age of  18 available to allow the phone company technicm access on that date 
l(Agent 1D=8069S) Covad Customer Care 
IYour DSL line order has been placed with the phone company We are expecting a response back from Ihe phone 
company by 06-22-2001. If we do not receive an FOC date by that time, we will contact the phone company and 
update this log (Agent ID=80860) Covad Customer Care 
100 - Successful Query 
7871000013806L42001 Acknowledgement Thank You1 Purchase Order Numbcr- I 127678 Version 00 LSR was 
submitted to BellSouth on Thursday, 06/14/2001 at 06 43 PM EDT The Local Service Request for PON I127678 were 
Isubmmed with Version 00 Sup 0 Electronically on 06-l4-lQ01 at 06 43 PM. The desired due date i s  set tar 06-22- 
2001. Setting the commit date for 48 hours to check the CRSG reporr for the status of this order (Agent ID40860)  
Grant Blacklock Covad Order Administration 1-877-51 7-1 884 Option 3 

&--- Covad Circuit Number, IOO-994-100 

Reservation ID (RESID). 

I 

' 
3 Jun 15 7001 
164428 A M  , 

Yes Email sent lo partner, end user and affiliate (if applicable) Text of partner email as follows. Subject: ~ 7 5 5 4 8  
COVAD ORDER ACCEPTED-Covad Service Order 1342567 fo rb  

!!this email with the correct information to ensure there is 
#. 1341567 Installation Addrcss- 
~ t r v i c t  Type. TeleSpeed 384 There are two steps to t 
DSL service with a second data line. This line is needed to support the Covad DSL service This data line wrlt be a 
compktcly new line to the home provided to Covad by Bell South An ILEC technician will need to visit the end user 
locafion to connect this new second line with the end user's phone box If the new data line IS being Installed in an 
apartment building or a multi-story structure. please notify the building management that access to locked basements 
or locked phone close& may be necessary We will inform you once Bell South gives us a date for delivery of the new 
data line. If access to the phone box is restncted due to a fence or enclosure, access may need to be provided. ?he Bell 
South technician may not be able io complete delivery without this access. Please notc that Bell South h a s  all day to 
complete this installation and you may or may no1 physically see or hear from them while they are an-site 

If your locai phone company is 3ell Atlantic, GTE-Eastern 
Time Zone, or your phone box is  inside, locked or otherwise inaccessible, then you or someone over the age of i 8 are 
require 

Please review the order Information below If any of the information IS mcorrect, please reply 
user's order Covad DSL Order 

L t t I *It 8 8 *a * ~MPORTA * *t 8 m m ** t** t t L 

TWAY 

~ 

ri Jun 15 7-001 
16 43 57 A M  

TWAY 

iuJun 142001 
03.45 44 PM 

GBLACKLZ Yes 

i u  Jun I4 1001 
03 45.33 PM 

GBLACKLZ NO 

hu Jun 14 ZOO1 
03.34:08 PM 

GBLACKLZ No - -  
iLength 12580 Bndge Tap 0ffsei.l I180 SEGMENT 2 Cable Identifier 907 Transmission:MEf4L Length 460 Bndge 
ITap Offset.0 Total Loop Length:24220 (Agent ID=80860) Grant  Blacklock Covad Order Administlation 1-877-51 7- 
I884 Option 3 
Your End User's address has been qualified. The Loop order can now be placed with our vendor (Agent ID=80860) 
Covad Customer Care 
ne following info was changed about the order to qualify it: I did a quick f i x  and added Suit A. and \he directional 
INW, also abbreviated the city from Norcross IO NORC. (Agent lD=80860) Covad Customer Care 
t 

CSR. SA- 
The CO is also correct. (Ageni ID-80860) Grant 3Iacklock Covad Order Administration I -  

877-5 17- I884 Option 3 
TTte installation address for this order was venfied on June, I4 200 1 03 25-45 

I 

GBLACKL?. hu Jun 14 2001 
03 30:l I PM 
hu Jun 14 2001 
03:30.01 PM 

Yes GBLACKLZ 

GBLACKLI 
~ 

NO h u  Sun I4 ZOO1 
03 29:OO PM 

hu Jun 14 2001 
03.25 45 PM 

GB LACKLZ Yes 

hu J u n  14 2001 
02-58 30 PM 

system 

Lo-op" Test_Hl5 toy 
Workitem History 
Admin Close Info 

Covad Confidential - d o  not reproduce,  distribute, or  d i s c u s s  without  authorization 





PREMIUM - Client Install Order 1320895 

Distance from CO: 

Client Order Info Cli 
Client Circuit i'lumber: 

Client Order Status: Closed Service: 

Central Office: 

CPE Provider: 

CPE Type: 

Schedule Status: COMPLETED CPE Serial Number: 

Client Info SMTP: 

Client Order Number: 1320895 

Client Order Confirmation Date: 

t 
Client Order Closed Date: 06/25/3001 

Schedule Date Time: 06iZW2001 08 00 A M  

9650 Test IP: 1- 
DHCP 

I'sc DHCP: Y 
DHCP Server IP: 

e 

5liteage: 

Installation Ping Testing: 

Timc To Call: 

:nt Circuit Info 

TeleSpeed I92 

DGVLGAMA ACTL: 3MD 1 

50 

0 Phone - 

8395700 

Port: 4 Customer Router 1P: 
Tech: SDSL (Diamond Lane) Mask: 

< 
Cust PVClDLCI to Client: 0.121 3 Ctient Router 1P: 

CPE Password: password Routing Protocol: 

Installation info Broadcast 1P: 
Dwelling: Commercial Building Network Number: 

lnside WirinE Authorized: /Yes 
~ 

NIC Installation Required: No Client Router IP: 

Priman' OS: Unknown Mask: 

Location of  NID: I Routing Protocol: lnside Premises 
.- 

I 

LAN - I 
Covad Instatl Date and Time: 106i1,8/2001 08.00 AM Network Number: w 

1 
. -  

I 1 

1 I Partner Customer Senice:  0 Phone.- ' 

I Time To Call: 

hitp://ravenshoe.oss.covcd.com/covad/plsqt/iwo.showentn/?p_client_order_id= 1 3208951 IO/] 1 /OI 
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Client Order 

No 

Yes 

Yes  

Yes 

No 

Na 

Yes 

No 

Yes  

Yes  

Y e s  

Yo 

EXHIBIT 9 
Page 2 of 4 

considered canceled and rescheduled to this date Covad DSL Service Date. 6/19/2OQ 1 between 
8 00 a m and I2 00 p m Order Number: 1310895 Company. Golds Gym, Hospiial Dr Name. T,-,~ 
Proulx Address 8741 Hospital Dr DGLSVL. G A  30134 A Covad technician wr l l  bring the dat; 
line in from the phone box to the room or office where you wish 10 have the DSL modem installed 
Access io these locations IS required for a successful installation. If the new data iinc IS being 
installed in an apartment building or a multi-story structure, please notify your building 
management of th i s  date so that access 10 lacked basemenls or locked phone closets can be 
arranged. The Covad technician will perfonn the following 1. Connect the new data line to where 
you have specified the DSL modem to be insialled. This may require Inside winng to be perfomeo 
2 Configure the DSL modem and test with MegaPath Networks, Inc for access to the internet usin: 
the Covad technician's laptop 3 Connect the configured DSL modem to the newly installed data 
jack The Covad DSL service appointment generally requires 2 hours Please contact Megafath 
Networks, Inc if you have questions or concems Or reply to this cmail if this date is not 
convenient Thank you,  Covad Customer Care ----Megapath Networks, Inc USE ONLY------ 
Covad Circuit Number 100-980-93 1 Customer PVClDLCI to Client 0 I 2  13 

Provisioning succeeded Request id: 141 3357 

We received a firm order commitment on 1001-06- 12 09 5939 0 from our vendor for the dellvery 
of a new data line 

Email sent to partner, end user and affilrate (ifapplicable) Text ofpartner email as follows 
Subject. CUSTOMER-BILLING-CODE FOC RECEWED-a-mCovad 
Service Order 1320895 for f fb  Installation Information Body 
We are pleased to inform you that we have received a committed delivery date from Bell South for 
the new data line. All previously received comrnined delivery dares. if any, should be considered 
canceled. Upon confinnation ofsuccessful delivery ofthe new data line by Bell South, Covad will 
schedule a date for the Covad technician to complete the DSt installation. Bell South Delivery 
Date June, I2 ZOO1 Covad DSL Order #: 1320895 Company- 4- 

?!new data line is berng installed in an apartment building or a multt-story structure, please notify 
your building management of the dale (June, 12 2001) so that access to locked basements or locked 
phone closets can be arranged. If access to the phone box is restricted due to a fence or enclosure, 
access will need to bc provided The Beil South technician will not be able to complete deiivery 
without this access. Please note that Bell South has all day to complete this installation and you may 
or may not physically see or hear from them while they are on-site 
**************IMPORTANT*******8*********** If your local phone company is 8elI 
Atlantic. GTE-Eastem Time Zone. or your phone box is inside, locked or otherwise inaccessible, 
then you or someone over the age of 18 are required to b 

--- Covad Circuit Number- 100-980-93 I Customer PVC/DLCI to Client 0 12 1 j 
Bell South called for test and acceptance of the loop The loop meets Covad's required 
specifications This order IS ready for the Covad install, which will be scheduled wirhin 7 business 
days. Covad Service Delivery 
Tested wrth Ty/loc and Jason/fst at DMARC. 1st test passed at I I900 feet, 2nd test [he hard short 
was seen, 3rd test passed Loop accepted. DMARC inside phone 1st floor - rj45 - tagged Ib/sd 
Carolyn 
The name-is an affiliate of the ISP not Gold's Gym. The office manager 1s- 
-and he IS the individual in charge of the service being installed at this address JLS 
Bell South has referred th is  order to their Central Office department for the wrrrn! :o be completed 
This issue normally takes 3 business days to resolve We will update the log as soon as additional 
info becomes available. Covad Service Delivery 
open in - Tue Jun 12 1 I 15.31 PDT2001 RESULT FAILED - Open in Lengrh 02-  1'1 Noise to 
Ground 61 8 Unbalance. 0 %Metallic Noise. I O  600 Capacitance. 0.005 uF Norse aalance Load 
Coils No Termination Type: OPEN Electronics. No IDSL. No Result Summarl, (>PEN IN 
Dispatch. MDF (No Bell Seen) DC A C  KOHMS VOLTS KOHMS VOLTS Y - i i  W?q 0 9999 0 5- 

The address !-or this order is correct, however we are awaiting a valid contact name When a 
response IS received the order will be resubmitted to the phone company for a new FOC date 
(Agent ID181 023) Covad Customer Care 1 -888-GO-COVAD 
The installaiion address provided on your order is invalid, To prevent delay in oroctssing your 
order. please contact m-m via email "r 
by phone at 770-949-7507 10 obtain the correct address informatton We recommend the use of  the 
address noted on the telephone bill to be used for the installation address 
Email sent to partner, end user and affiliate (if applicable) Text ofpanner email as 'ollows 
Subject CUSTOMER-BILLING-CODE Covad Service Order 1320895 lor 

processing your DSL order. The address YOU provided us cannot be found in Beil S o u t h ' s  database 
Therefore, we have not been able to arrange for the delivery of the new data l ine required to support 
your DSL request To hclp us speed up the pracesnng of your order. please rep l v  !o [his email and 
send us tlir address shown on your ielephone bill It E. CRITICAL that this inforna! ion matches 
EXACTLY rhe address as 11 appears on your Local Telephone bill. including e u c :  rrplications of 
any abbreviations and punctuarion used. If the billing addrcss is not the same as  wnere vou have rhe 
phone service. you should validate with Bell South your service address Please JC. quichly, since 
your order wll be cancelled i f  rhe address information IS not corrected wrthin I i) l a b s  rrom the dale 
this email was sen[ Thank you in advance for your assistance, Covad Customer r J r e  
I have spoken with Tamara at 3etl South. who has infarmed me that this order 'cas iswhere to be 
found in their system I then asked her 10 check if she could find i t  using the C 2rdcr  
She put me on hold for an excessive perrod of  time and when she returned she l n i < > m e i  m e  that she 

)Phone Box Location Inside Premises If 

phone company Thank you, Covad Customer Care ------ USE ONLY----- 

G 9999099990 R-G 9999099990 

L. ORDER PROBLEM Body. We're sorry I O  inform you that we ;Ire .laving difficulty 

C07JKTV3 

'ue Jun 12 2001 
11.25 1 I AM 

I KDUBREUI 

~ 

'ue Jun 12 200 1 
08.58.07 A M  

Tue Jun I 1  200 1 
08.55 37 A M  , T;eg.F4n5YAZEl 

'ue Jun I2  2001 
08 53 06 A M  

Mon lun I I 2001 
IO 76 57 A M  

KDUBREUI  

Tue Jun 12 200 
08.1931 A M  

Tue Jun I2 200 
08 17 22 AM 

Tue Jun 12 200 
08.16 40 A M  

Mon J u n  1 1  10C 
IO 18 54 A M  

Mon Jun i I 201 
10.27 29 AM 

SYSPROV 

CATHOMPS 

CATHOMPS 

CATHOMPS 

CATHOMPS 

XPRIGGS 

JSPRIGGS 

JSPRIGGS 

KDUBREUI 

Mon Jun 1 1  7_0( I 10 27 29 AM 
KDUBREUI 

Recavc Supp FOC FOC 

Receive Supp FOC FO( 



I I 

Client Order 
EXHIBIT 9 
Page 3 of i 

was unable to locate i f  in any of their tracking systems, although she did find n she could not tell I f ,  

sup!' had been submitted She then informed me that thelr Clerical department wouid be able to 
help m e  bener There I Spoke Alecia, and she informed me that they have not received a 
supplementary order for this Pon Therefore, when supping this order w c  will need 10 do 
VER 01 Agent ID=X10231 Kim Dubreuil Covad Order Adminisnation 1-877-517-18g4 Option 3 
PON Version Due Dare Order Status LSR Status I I10313 00 20010612 M A  Jeopardy cc 7871 
PON I I I03 13 ACCOUNT NUMBER 404N220147 VER 00 ORD C07JKTV3 ORDER STATUS 
MISSED APPOINTMENT ORDER PROCESSING STATUS Jeopardies -Calculated Due Date In 

Jeopardy Due to Limited M A  Condiiion DD 20010612 CCNA OVC TEL NO-lNIT 8775171884 
REP LCSC FDT 1900 LORD C07JKTV3 --- Service Detail --- LOCNUM 000 LNUM 
00001 ECCKT 38.LXFU 500475 SB CHAN PAIR I 12 CABLE ID POVCl ---- 
-------- -_-________ Once we receive a valid contact name we can resubmit the order to the phonl 
company Agent ID=81023) Kim Dubreuil Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17-1884 Option j 
I have spoken with Tom (ISP), who has informed me that the end user is now aware of the order I 
then asked if he couid provide us with an onsite contact name He was not able to do so at the time 
since he was not in his office, however he h a s  provided us with his e-mail address and asked \hat wt 
send him an e-mail to remind him that we were in need of this Information to continue proccssing 

- Order #I320895 Dear Tom, J have senr this e-mail to remind you that we need to obtain a valld 
ionsite contact name to provide to the phone company Please reply to this e-mail as soon as possibk 
so that we may resubmit the order to the phone company for a new firm order commitment Your 
prompt attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated Thank you, Agent JD=(Sl023) Covad 
Customer Care I -888-GO-COVAD 
1 have spoken with Tom Proulx (ISP). who has informed me that the end user LS now aware of The 
Iordcr I then asked if he could provide us with an onsite contact name. He was not able to do so at 
the time since he was not in his office, however he has provided me with his e-mail address - and asked that we send him an e-mail to remind him that we were in need 
ofthis information LO continue processing his  order I will send the following e-marl -------- 

remind you that we need to obtain a valid onsite contact name to provrde to the phone company 
Please reply to thi5 e-mail as soon as possible so that we may resubmit the order to the phone 
company for a new firm order commitment Your prompt atrention to this matter will be greatly 
appreciated. Thank you, Kim Dubreuil Agent lD={81023) Covad Customer Care 1 -888-GO- 

'Dubreuii Covad Order Administration 1-877-51 7-1 884 Option 3 
Ty from the BS Cwin called to see i f  this order needs to be cancelled I told him to leave the order 
in Ma. We are waiting to contact the eu. 

11 can not place this order since the ISP has not got back to US on a new valid contact name I can not 
call the ISP since i t  is after 9 pm I wrll commit this order for moming so someone can call the ISP 
and see I f  we can get a valid contact name (Agent ID=81333) Temy Gordon Order Administration 
1-877-5 17- I884 Option 3 
BellSouth has contacted us and informed us that they have gotten ahold of your end user and they 
stated that they were unaware ofthis order We have spoke with you recently in regards 10 this 
maner and s ~ i l l  have not received the required informtation to keep this order processing Could you 
please contact your end user and provide us with the following by end of business today or 
BellSouth has informed us that they will place thrs order in MA(mtssed appointment) Status and the 
FOC date scheduled for June 12,200l will no longerbe valid - valid contact nameand number - a 
'time frame at which this number can be called tn ordcr to coniact Ronald Robinson All information 
can be sen1 to customcrcare@covad.com or contact us at our customer care number 1 - 8 8 8 4 0  
COVAD I would like to thank you in advance for your time. (Agent ID=80667) Covad Customer 
Care 1 -888-GO-COVAD 
Received a call from Pam from the CWlN center regarding this contact information. She said [hat 
Ithe TOM she spoke with at the site number listed in Eagle was not aware of this order. I researched 
the logs and found that the ISP has been contacted and we have not received a new contact name as 
of yet Pam said she would place this order in MA status 31 end of business today if we do not get 
them another contact name Ifwe do get contact Information please contact Pam at 404-541 -4143 
'(extension 5742) I will E-mail the ISP again as i t  is too early to Cali anyone at this 11me(7 35 AM) - 
h e  next external log for E-mail sent. I will move this order from run loop test to place supp foe and 
commtt for 2 hours to continue to try to get a valid contact name and number or to check for a reply 
from the ISP PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS ORDER WAS PLACED ELECTRONICALLY 
IComrnit set for 2 hours. (Agent 11)=80667) Tammy-lynn Pilotre Covad Order Administration I -  
1877-5 17-1 884 Option 3 
'We received a fim order Commitment on  2001 -06-07 04: I8 50.0 from our vendor for the delivery 
of a new data line 
Email sent to partner, end user and affiliate (if appllcabk) Text of PXtier a-"l as follows 
Subject. CUSTOMER-BILLING-CODE FOC RECEIVED 
Service Order I320895 for 
/We are pleased 10 infarm you that have received a cornkin!!!kery date from Bell South for 
the new data line All previously recerved committed delivery dates, if any, should be considered 
canceled Upon confirmation ofsuccessful delivery ofthe new data line by Bell South, Covad will 
schedule a date for the Covad technician to complete the DSL installation Bell South Delivery 
IDate. June, I?. 2001 Covad DSL Order :: 1320895 Company 4-1 

Ithe new data line IS being installed in an apanment building or a multi-story structure, please noli@ 
your building management of the date (June. 12 1001) 5 0  that access t D  locked basements or Qked 
lphone closets can be arranged I f  access to the phone box is restricted due LO a fence or enclosure. 
acccss will need IO be provided Thc Bell South technician will not be able to complete delivery 
without this access Please note that Bell South has all day to complete thls installaiion'dnd you may 

a 

his order 1 wr l l  send the foltowtng e-mall ______l-l_-______--_----- -------------- ___-- 

Order #I320895 Dear Tam; I have sent this e-mail to -l__l_--_-_l________l____________l____ 

Agent 1D=81023) Kim lCOV,b,D _-_______________________II________-1_1_____1______ 

- k o v a d  
Installation Information Body 

A - hone Box Location Inside Premises if  



I 1 

Client Order 

'hu Jun 07 2001 
04 I8 48AM 

-hu Jun 07 2001 
04 18 42 AM 

Ved Jun 06 200 1 
06:37.28 AM 

Ved Jun 06 2001 
06:36 59 AM 

Wed Jun 06 200 1 
04.57.1 1 AM 

Ned Jun 06 2001 
04 52:04 AM 

Tue Jun 05 2001 
01.53 21 PM 

Mon Jun 04 200 
1 1  2653  AM 

Mon Jun 04 200 
1 I 76.48 AM 

Man Jun 04 200 
11.21 15 AM 

Mon Jun 04 200 
11.19:05 AM 

Mon Jun 04 200 
I I I  18:59AM 

F n  JunOl 200 
05 07.23 PM I 

Yes 

Man Jun 04 200 
11.18.52 AM 

or  may not physically see or hear from them wlrile they are on-site 

Atlantic, GTE-Easiem Time Zone, or your phone box I S  inside. locked or othenvise inaccessible, 
then you or someone over t h e  age of 18 arc required lo be Present when the line I S  delivered by the 
phone company Thank you. Covad Customer Care ------Megapath Networks, Inc USE ONLY--- 
--- Covad Circuit Number 100-980-931 Customer PVC/DLCI Lo Client 0.1213 
The phone company w i l l  be delivenng your DSL line on 06-12-2001 If your phone entry I S  inside 
of your premises, we need to have someone over the age of 18 available Io allow the phone 
company technician access on that date (Agent ID=803 13) Covad Customer Care l-888-GO- 

If your local phone company ~ ~ 1 1  

B U R K E  

CYABAR 

CYABAR 

KPIKE 

KPlKE 

ACHARLES 

JBURKE 

IBURKE 

B U R K E  

1 Fn Jun01 200 
OS 07 22 P M  

COVAD 

We received an FOC date via LENS. CC 787 I PON I I I03 I3 ACCOUNT NUMBER 404N220 147 
VER 00 ORD C07KTV3 ORDER STATUS Pending Order PROCESSING STATUS Pending 
Work DD 200 I06 12 CCNA OVC TEL NO-INIT 8775 I71 884 REP LCSC FDT 1900 LORD 
C 0 7  J KTV3 ---I-- Service Detail ------ LOCNUM 000 L N U M  00001 ECCKT 
38.LXFU 500475.SB CHAN PAIR I I2 CABLE ID POVCl (Agent ID=803 13) Jessica Burke 
Covad Order Administranon 1-877-5 I7-  I 884 Option 3 
since 1 do not have access to obtain circuit I could not input new foc date 

Bell soulh Ioc tech Ty called to confim commit date of  o f J u n e  12, I venfied addressand cable pair 
information 

PON Version Due Date Order Status LSR Status I 1 I03 I3 00 200 106 I2 PD Pending Thls order is in 
PENDING status i n  LENS and we are awaiting the valid contacr mfonnarion (Agent lD=80666) 
Kylie Pike Covad Order Administration 1-877-517-1 884 Option 3 
I t  is too early to make any calls now. so J will commit thls order for after 9.00am We need to obtain 
the correct on-site contact mformation for thrs order. (Ageni ID-80666) Kylie Pike Covad Order 
Administration 1-877-5 17-1884 Option 3 
I received a call from PAM of the CWlN CENTRE OF BEL1 SOUTH concrming this order PON 
#1110313 PAM told me that she called the END USER -at-and he 
did not know what she was talking about and h e  asked their COMPUTER TECHNICIAN and he 
also was not aware of the ORDER. 1 called the ISP and  spoke to JAMES and told 
him the problem. I was hung up on afler being put on hold for a minute I called back MEGAPATH 
and wa able to speak to JAMES agarn, he said that o w a s  a resellcr and gave me an 
alternate numbera 
said that I should talk to TOM to find an ON-SITE CONTACT. I was not able 10 reach- - the 1- aAer a ftw rings it automatically went busy. I called back again 
and the same thing happened. 1 called JAMES back and told him what happened. He said he dialed 
the number and i t  \vas the voicemail I called the number and left a message for TOM to call 

to see if we can get customer care and leave an ON-SITE contact. We need to call 
through to him and he can give us an ON-SITE CONTACT A ! ! ! g e n t  1D=80660) 
Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17- I8g4 option 3 
Your DSL line order has been placed with the phone company We are expecting a response back 
from the phone company by 06-06-2001 l fwe  do not receive an FOC date by that time, we will 
contact the phone company and update this log. (Agent ID=&03 13) Covad Customer Care 1-888- 

The loop order has been submitted through LENS electronrcally Acknowledgement Thank You '  
Purchase Order Number. 1 I I03 I3 Version. 00 Reservaiion ID 7871 OOOO4560604200 1 LSR was 
submitted to BellSouth on Monday, 06/04/2001 at 0226 PM EDT The desired due dale IS set far 
06-12-2001, Setting the commit time for 48 hours to check the status of this order (Agent 
ID=80313} Jessica Burke Covad Order Administration 1-877-517-1884 option 3 
The installation address for this order was venfied on June, 04 200 I 1 I .2 I 15 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

~ I told him that we should have an ON-SITE CONTACT He 

I 
Yes 

1 
1 

G O-COVAD 
No 

--. 
Yes 

L 

JBURKE Yes The Central Office IS correct (Agent 1D=803 13) Covad Customer Care I -888-GO-COVAD 
I 

JBURKE I 1 Yes lYour end user's address has been Qualified. The loou order can now be placed with our vendor. 

B U R K E  
(Agent ID403 13) Covad Customer Care 1-888-GO-COVAD 
?he end user's servrce address validates in both LENS and ICREF Valid Address 0000 No 

1 , BATCHTRIGGER 

system 
I 

with the correct information to ensure there is no delay in processing this u-ser's order- Cavad DSL 
Order 17 1320895 Installation Address 
Installation Phone No -ice Type. TtleSpeed 192 There are nvo steps to the DSL 
installation process: I Belt South wrll deliver the DSL service with a second data line This line is 
needed to suppon the Covad DSL service This data line witl be a complerely new line to the home 
provided to Covad by Bell South ,417 iLEC technician wll need to vrsit the end user locationjo 
connect this new second line with the end user's phone box. I f  the new daia line is being installed in 
an apartmen1 building or a multi-story structure. please notify the building management that access 
to locked basements or locked phone closets may be necessary We will inform you once Bell South 

I 

COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY #Status 
Valid Address Found I 
DGVLGAMA The Central Office IS correct. CLLI. DGVLGAMA94F NPA 770 NXX(TTA) 942 
(Agent ID=803 13) Jessica Burke Covad Order Administration 1-877-5 17-1 884 option 3 
We received your DSL installation order on June. (3 I 7001 05 07.23 and have begun to process the 
order according IO your specifications. Should there be any delay in fulfilling your order, we wil l  

Email sent to pafiner. end user and affiliate ( i f  applicable) Text of partner emad as follows 
SUbJJeCt. CUSTOMER BILLING CODE COVAD ORDER ACCEPTED-Covad Service Order 
1320395 for-i-bBody. Panner.l-B Please 
review the order information below l fany  of the iRf0r"On is incorrect. picase reply to this emall 

-/ITA 770942 CLLI 

Yes 

promptly notify you. 
Yes 

http://ravenshoe.oss.covad.com/covad/plsql/iwo.showent~?~ client order id4 32089 1 n / i  i /n 1 





Local Service Request 

VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY Administrative Seclion CCNA PON 
11 131 74 - I ~ z d d t A  00 I 

DSPTCt-I 
ovc 

AN ATN sc PG OF DTTSENT 

404-N22-0147 770-218-3732 LCSC 1 3 06-05-2001 -1 1 OOAM 
DDD APPTIME DDDO APPTIME 

CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 

AUTHNUM PORTTYP ACTL A1 APOT LST LSO TOS 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD 

LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN CIC CUST 

Bill Section Bit BANI 612 BAN2 ACNA EBD CNO NRI 

BILLNM SBlLLNM TE EBP 

STREET FLOOR ROOM CITY STATE 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 
ZIP CODE BILLCON TEL NO VTA 

Contact lNlT TEL NO 

PROJECT OFDT 

06-20-200 1 UNE 

AB N 7871 
SPEC 

M RTTGAMAJM D 770422 I B F  

LXT- 02QC5.00S 021S5 

7871 

L 404N220147147 ovc 

COVAD COMMUNICATIONS N 

SANTA CLARA CA 

95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 

Section JESSICA BURKE 
EMAIL 

877-51 7-1884-0003 
FAX NO 
705-69 1-4802 

CITY STREET FLOOR ROOMIMAIL STOP 
40 ELM STREET 2 SUDBURY 
ZIP CODE IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 
P3C-1 SB LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7-1884-0001 
ALT IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

DSGCON 
JESSICA BURKE 
EMAIL 

STREET 
40 E l M  STREET 
STATE ZIP CODE 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1 884-0003 705-691-4802 

FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY 
2 SUDBURY 

STATE 
ON 

ON P3C- 1 S8 

Remarks Providing IDSL service over an isdn/bri capable loop no spids available. 

Thls Form may not be reproduced, dlslrlbuted, or used wllhoul Iha express wiillen perrrusslon of the Alllance for Telecomunicallons lnduslry Solutions (ATIS) 

Telephone number 202-434-8822 

f Permlsslon m y  be oblained by conlacllng Mike Nichols. OBF Manager, d o  ATlS 1200 G Slreel NW. Suile 500. Washmglon. DC 20005 

1_ I_I_-.-- _ _ -  ____ 



@ BELL SOUTH End User Information 

Administrative PON VER AN ATN DQTY PG OF 
Section 1113174 404-N22-0147 - 2 3 
Location and Access 
LOCNUM NAME 

SASN 

SADLO (Continued) 

CITY 

TEL NO 

SAPR SANO SASF SASD 
2078 

m sAss 
FLOOR ROOM BLDG 

STATE ZIP CODE 

m - 
EUMl 

LCON 

ACC 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD ERL 1 BT 

Inside Wire IWO IWBAN IWCON TEL NO 

Bill Section 
EAN EATN FBI BILLNM 

SBILLNM 

CITY 

TELNO 

STREET 

STATE ZIP CODE BILLCON 

SSN 

ROOM FLOOR 

M 

c p -  
W ;z 

_I--__ 
.~ ~- I -  

u +  e I1115 For in  (my nul be r w o d u c e d ,  dlsliibuled 01 used wlltioui Ihe sxpless willlen p t " l O n  of (he Allkance for Telecomunlcallons jnduslry Solullons (ATIS) 

P e r n ~ ~ ~ s ~ o n  m a y  be oblalried by conlacllnu Mike Nichols. O W  Manager, d o  ATlS 1200 G Slreet NW. Suile 500. Washlngton. DC 20005 

Telephone number. 202-434-8822 
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Local Service Request 

Adminrstra tive Section CCNA PON VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY 

AN ATN sc PG OF DlTSENT DSPTCH 
404-N22-0167 770-552-41 I a LCSC 1 3 05-31 -2001 -0945PM 
DDD 
06-08-2001 UNE 
CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 

AUTHNUM PORTTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO TOS SPEC 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD 

LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN CIC CUST 

8ill Section 511 BANI 812 BAN2 ACNA EBD CNO NR t 

BtLLNM SBtLLNM TE EBP 
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS N 
STREET FLOOR ROOM CITY STATE 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY SANTA CLARA CA 
ZIP CODE BILLCON TEL NO VTA 

Contact INlT TEL NO 

EMAIL FAX NO 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY STATE 
40 ELM STREET 2 SUDBURY ON 
ZIP CODE IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

ALT IMPCON TEL NO PAGi2.R 

ovc 1106332 - 13152'76 001 

APPTIME DDDO APPTl ME OFDT PROJECT 

AB N 7871 

RSWLGAMA8MD 770992 I B F  

LXR- 02QB9.00A 02DU9.00A 

7871 

L 404N220167167 ovc 

95050 SANDRA TOWNES 4 08-844- 7 574 - 0000 

Section GRANT BLACKLOCK 877-5 1 7- 1 884-0003 

705-691 -4802 

P3C-IS8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7-1 884-0001 

DSGCON 
GRANT BLACKLOCK 
EMAIL 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1884-0003 705-691-4802 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 
STATE ZIP CODE 2 SUDBURY @ 

OQ n H  
4 

Remarks There must be no load coils on this loop.CALL AHEAD GROUP SEE ACC FIELD FOR ADDITIONAL CONTACT NAME AND 
NUMBER. c1 

ON P3C- 1 S8 
0 4  
Ccl 
W r  

Thls Form may no1 b e  reproduced, dlslribuled. or used wilhoul the express wrlllen parmkslon of Ihe Alllance for Telecommunicsilons Industry Solullons (ATIS) 

Permission may be oblalned by conlaclrng M h  Nlchols, OBF Manager, d o  ATIS 1200 G Slreel NW, Suila 500. Washlnglon, OC 20005 

Telephone number: 202-434.8822 



@ BELf SUUTH End User Information 
VER AN ATN DQTY PG OF PON 

Section I 106332 404-N22-0167 .L 2 3 
Administrative 

Location and Access 
LOCNUM NAME SAPR SANO SASF SASD 

SASN 

SADLO 

SATH 
000 - - U 

SADLO (Continued) FLOOR ROOM BLDG - 
GA - STATE ZtP CODE 

EUMl 
ik 
TEL NO 

ACC 
c 

LCON 

SASS 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD ERL 1 BT 

Inside Wire IWO IWBAN IWCON TEL NO 

Bill Section 
EAN 

SBILLNM 

CITY 

TELNO 

EATN 

STREET 

STATE Z1P CODE 

SSN 

FBI BILLNM 

ROOM FLOOR 

BILLCON 

Thls Form may nor be reproduced. dtstrlbulsd. or used wllhoul Iha express W f l l l m  parmission 91 Ihe Alllence lor Telecommunlcallons lnduslry Solullans (ATIS) 

Permlsslon may be oblained by conlacling Mike Nlchols, OBF Manager, c/o ATlS 1200 G Streel NW, Sulle 5130, Washlnglon, DC 20005, 

Telephone number 202-434-8822 
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Local Service Request 

Administrative Section CCNA PON VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY 

AN ATN sc PG OF DnSENT DSPTCH 
404-N22-0167 770-963-8878 LCSC 1 3 06-1 4-2001 -1 1 OOAM 
DDO APPTlME ODD0 APPTlME DFDT PROJECT 

CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 

AUTHNUM PORlTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO TOS SPEC 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD 
LXT- 02QC5.00S 02155 
LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN CIC CUST 

Bill Section 811 BANI 812 BAN2 ACNA EBD CNO NRI 

BILLNM 
COVAD CO MM U N t CAT1 0 NS 
STREET FLOOR ROOM CITY STATE 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY SANTA CLARA CA 
ZIP CODE BtLLCON TEL NO VTA 

Contact INlT TEL NO 

ovc 1126531 - \ ? ~ \ \ i C 5  00 1 

06-29-2001 UNE 

AB N 7877 

LRVLGAOS4MD 770962 15F 

7871 

L 404N220167167 ovc 
SBILLNM TE EBP 

N 

95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 

Section FRANCINE DUCHARME 877-5 1 7- 1884-0003 
EMAIL FAX NO 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP 
40 ELM STREET 2 
ZIP CODE IMPCON 
P3C-IS8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7-1884-0001 
ALT IMPCON 

705-691-4802 

TEL NO PAGER 

TEL NO PAGER 

DSGCON 
FRANCINE DUCHARME 
EMA1 L 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1 884-0003 705-691-4802 

STREET FLOOR ROOMlMAlL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 
STATE ZIP CODE 
ON P3C-1 S8 

CITY 
SUDBURY 

STATE 
ON 

+=: 
Remarks Providing IDSL service over an isdnlbri capable loop no spids available. P 

c. W r  t4 

Thls Form may no1 be reproduced, dlslribuled, or used wllhoul the express wrlllen permlS5lOn of Ihe Alllance for Telecommunications Industry Solullons (ATIS). 

Telephone number; 202-434-8822 

4 Permlsslon m a y  be obleined by conlacling Mlke Nichols, OBf Manager, 130 ATIS 1200 G Stresl NW, Sulle 500, Washrnglon. DG 20005. 

I___ 



@I BELL SOUTH 

4 Permssron may be obtained by conlacling Mike Nlchds. OBF Manager. C/O ATlS 1200 G Slreel NW. Suite 500. Washington, DC 20005 

Telephone number: 202-434-8822 

End User Information 

c? 
wr-r 

t-4 

~~~ ~ 

Administrative PON VER AN ATN DQTY PG OF 

Location and Access 
LOCNUM NAME SAPR SANO SASF SASD 

Section 1126531 404-N22-0167 - 2 3 

000 - - 
m 

SATH sAsN - 
SADLO 

FLOOR ROOM BLDG 

EUMl 

LCON 

SADLO (Continued) 

CITY 

TEL NO 

ACC 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF 

Inside Wire 1WO IWBAN 

Bill Section 
EAN 

SBILLNM STREET 

CITY 

TELNO SSN 

- 
I) 

CPE MOD ERL I ET 

IWCON TEL NO 

EATN FBI 6lLLNM 

FLOOR ROOM 

STATE ZIP CODE BILLCON 



Loop Service 

I This Form may no1 be reproduced. dlstrlbuled. or used wllhoul Ih4 express wrlllen permlsslon of the Alllance for Te~ecommunlcatlons industry Solullons (ATIS) 
Permission m a y  be cblalned by conlaclinp Mike Nlchols, OBF Manager, c/o ATIS 1200 G Slreet NW, Sulle 500, Washlnglcn, DC 20005 

Telephone number. 202-434-8022 

Administrative Section 
PnN 

N 

VER AN PG O f  ATN LQTY 
I V . .  

1126531 404-N22-0167 - 00 1 3 3  
Service Details 
LOCNUM LNUM LNA CKR TSP 

000 000 N 
SAN ECCKT 

CFA SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 

SHELF SLOT RELAY RACK CHAN/PAIR JKCOOE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR fWJK tWJQ 

IWJK IWJQ IWJK IWJQ DISC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPRl TCTOSEC 

POVCI 

136 

TClD TCNAME TClD TCNAME 

TCPER LEAN 

LOCNUM LNUM LNA CKR 

SAN 

LEATN 

ECCKT 

TSP 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID CFA 

SHELF SLOT RELAY RACK CHANlPAlR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR IWJK IWJQ 

TCOPT TCTOPRl TCTOSEC IWJK IWJQ IWJK IWJQ DISC NBR TER 

TClD TCNAME TClD TCNAME 

TCPER LEAN LEATN 





Local Service Request 

Administrative Section CCNA PON VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY 

AN ATN sc PG OF DnSENT DSPTCH 404-N22-0167 770-668-9466 LCSC I 3 07-20-2001-0100PM 
DDD APPTIME DDDO APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 
08-06-2001 
CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC 

AUTHNUM PORTTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO TOS SPEC 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI RPON RORD LXT- 02QC5.OOS 021S5 
LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN 

OVC 1179278 00 1 

UNE 
NNSP ONSP AENG ALBA SCA AGAUTH DATED AB N 7871 

DNWDGAMACMD 770391 1BF 

.. CI c CUST 
7871 

CNO NRI 
Bill Section E11 BANI 812 BAN2 ACNA €BO BlLLNM 
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS 

STREET FLOOR ROOM 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 
ZIP CODE 
95050 

Contact lNlT TEL NO Section TANYA WAY 
EMAIL 

L 404N220167167 ovc 
SBILLNM TE EBP 

N 

CITY STATE SANTACLARA 
CA BILLCON TEL NO VTA SANDRA TOWNES 4 08 -84 4 - 75 74 - 0 0 00 

877-5 1 7- 1884-0003 

FAX NO 
705-691 -4802 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY 

40 ELM STREET 
ZIP CODE IMPCON 

ALT IMPCON 

DSGCON 

2 

SUDBURY TEL NO PAGER 
P3C-1 S8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-5 1 7-1 884-000 1 

E L  NO PAGER 

STATE 
ON 

TANYA WAY 
EMAIL 

STREET 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 877-51 7-1884-0003 705-691-4802 



@ &ELLSOUTH End User Information 
PON VER AN ATN DQTY PG OF Admrn is tra ti ve 

Section 11 79278 404-N22-0167 - 2 3 
Location and Access 
LOCNUM 

SASN 
000 

NAME 

SADLO 

SADLO (Continued) 

CITY 

TEL NO 

SAPR SANO SASF SASD - 
FLOOR ROOM BLDG - 

STATE 

m 
EUMl 

LCON 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD ERL I BT 

SASS 

Bill Section 
EAN EATN FBI BILLNM 

ROOM STREET FLUOR SBiLLNM 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE BILLCON 

TELNO SSN 

? B  
YL w 
M M  
0 4  
cc( 
b a r  w 

Thls Form m a y  not be reproduced. diStTlbUleU. or used wilhoul Ihe express written permission of the Afllance for TelecommunlCsilons lnduslw Solullons (ATIS) 

Permission may be oblalned by COnlaChQ Mike Nichols, OBF Manager, -90 ATIS 1200 0 Slreel NW, Sulle 500, Washingion, DC 20005. 

Telephone number. 202-434-8822 

c 

, 



@ ISELLSOUTH Loop Service 

Administrative Section 
PON VER AN ATN LQTY PG OF . 

7 t 79278 404-N22-0167 - 001 3 3  
Service Details 
LOCNUM LNUM LNA CKR TSP 
000 000 N 

SAN 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT 

IWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAME 

TCPER 

LOCNUM LNUM 

SAN 

LNA 

RELAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ 

LEAN 

CKR 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT RE LAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ lWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAME 

ECCKT 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 
POVCI 

CHAN/PAIR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR lWJK IWJQ 

DtSC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPRI TCTOSEC 
248 

TClD TCNAME 

LEATN 

TSP 

ECCKT 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 

CHAN/PALR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR IWJK IWJQ 

DISC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPRI TCTOSEC 

TClD TCNAME 

TCPER LEAN LEATN 

w 
. This Form my no1 be reproduced, dlslrrbuled, or used wilhoul the express wrlllen permlsslon of Iho Alliance for Ta lecomunl~ l~ons  Industry Solullons (ATIS). 

Perrmssion may be obtaIned by conlacllng Mtke Nlchols. OBF Manager, d o  ATIS 1200 G Street NW, Sulle 500. Washtngton, DC 20005. 

Telephone number: 202-434-8822 





@ BEf &SOUTH Local Service Request 

ovc I 1  87739 001 
LOCQTY HTQTY Administrative Section CCNA PON VER LSR NO 

AN ATN sc PG OF D/TSENT 
404-N22-0147 678-22 5-2 770 LCSC 1 3 07-27-2OO1-1045AM 
DDD APPTIME DODO APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 

CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 

AUTHNUM PORTTYP ACTL AI APOT LST LSO TOS SPEC 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI 

LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME LSPAN CIC CUST 

Bill Section E11 BANI 812 BAN2 

BILLNM SBILLNM TE EBP 
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS 
STREET 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 

DSPTCH 

08-1 3-2001 UNE 

AB N 787 1 

NRCRGAMADMO 770246 1BF 
RPON RORD 

LXT- 02QC5.00S 02155 

787 1 
ACNA EBD CNO NRI 

L 404N220147147 ovc 
N 

FLOOR ROOM CITY STATE 
SANTA CLARA CA 

ZIP CODE BILLCON TEL NO VTA 
95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 
Contact INlT TEL NO 

EMAIL FAX NO 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP 
40 ELM STREET 2 
ZIP CODE IMPCON 
P3C-lS8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-51 7-1 884-0001 
ALT IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

DSGCON 

EMAIL 

STREET FLOOR ROOMIMAIL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 2 SUDBURY 
STATE ZIP CODE 

Section KIM DUBREUIL 877-51 7- 1884-0003 

7 0 5-6 9 1 -4 802 
CITY STATE 
SUDBURY ON 

TEL NO PAGER 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
KIM DUBREUIL 877-51 7-1884-0003 705-691-4802 

? [  
ON P3C-1 S8 Y L  

4 
Remarks 
Kim. 

o *  crr 
I4 

ProVldlng lDSL S e ~ c e  Over an Isdn/brl capable loop no spids available. Please see ACC field for Alternate contact info. Thanks, 

c Thls Form may not be reproduced. dlstribuied, or used wllhoul Ihe express written permlsslon of the Alllance for Telscomunlcallons industry Solullons (ATIS). 
Permlsston may be obtained by contactlng Mlke Nlchols, OBF Manager, do ATIS 1200 G Slreet NW, Suile 500, WaShlnQtOn, DC 20005 

TD,..^L. - - - -  _L . A^^ - ----  



@ 6ELXSOUTH End User Information 
Administrative PON VER AN ATN DQTY PG OF 
Section 1 187739 404-N22-0147 - 2 3 
-~ ~ 

Location and Access 
LOCNUM NAME 

SASN 

SADLO 

000 1 - 
SADLO (Continued) FLOOR 

CITY 

TEL NO 

ACC 

EUMl 
w - ROOM 

ZIP COD€ 

SASD SAPR SANO SASF - 
snTH 

BLDG 

LCON 

SASS 

ACC (Continued) 

ERL I8T WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD 

Inside Wire IWO IWBAN IWCON TEL NO 

FBI BILLNM EAN EATN 

SBJLLNM 

CITY 

TELNO 

STREET 

STATE ZIP CODE 

SSN 

FLOOR ROOM 

BILLCON 

L J r  
I& 

Thls Form may not be reproduced, dl5trlbukd. Or used wilhoul Ihe express wrllten parmlstilcn of Ihe Alllance lor Telecommunlcations lnduslry Solutions (ATIS) 

Telephone number; 202-434-8822 

Permlsslon be obtalned by COt'itaCtlnU Mike Nichols, OBF Manager, do ATIS 1200 G Strrpt NW, Suite 600, Washlnpton, DC 20005. 

d 



L 

Loop Service 
Ad minis tra t ive 

PON VER AN 

I I a7739 404-N22-0 147 Service Details 
LOCNUM LNUM LNA CKR 

Section 

LQTY PG OF 
00 7 3 3  

TSP 
000 000 N 

SAN 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT RELAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ IWJK IWJQ 
TClO TCNAME 

TCPER 

LOCNUM LNUM 

SAN 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT 

IWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAfvIE 

TCPER 

LEAN 

LNA CKR 

R€LAY RACK 

fWJK IWJQ 

LEAN 

ECCKT 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 

POVCi  CHAN/PAIR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR 

DISC NBR TER TCUPT TCTOPRI TCTOSEC 

NlDR IWJK IWJQ 087 

TClD TCNAME 

LEATN 

ECCKT 
TSP 

SYSTEM ID CABLE IO 
CHANIPAIR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR 

DISC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPRf TCTOSEC 

NlDR IWJK IWJQ 

-- 
TClD TCNAME 

LEATN 





@ BEf LSOUTH Local Service Request 

Ad mi n istra tive Sect ion CCNA PON VER LSR NO LOCQTY HTQTY 

AN ATN sc PG OF D/TSENT 

DDD 

CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC 

AUTHNUM PORlTYP ACTL AI APOT 

NC PBT NCI CHANNEL SEC NCI 
LXT- 02QC5.00S 021% 
LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LSP AUTHNAME 

Bill Section 811 BANI 812 BAN2 

BILLNM 
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS 
STREET 
2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 
ZIP CODE BILLCON TEL NO 

Contact INlT TEL NO 
Section VALERIE SAWYER 

EMAIL FAX NO 

001 ovc I21 5654 

404-N22-0147 770-499-1 251 LCSC 1 3 

08-29-2001 UNE 

DSPTCH 
08-14-2001 -0200PM 

APPTIME DDDO APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 

NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA AGAUTH DATED 
A 0  N 7871 

SPEC LST LSO TOS 
MRTTGAMAJMD 770422 I B F  

RPON RORD 

LSPAN CIC CUST 
7871 

ACNA EBD CNO NRI 
L 404N220147147 ovc 

SBILLNM TE EBP 
N 

CITY STATE 
SANTA CLARA 

FLOOR ROOM 
CA 

VTA 
95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 

877-51 7-1884-0003 

705-691 -4802 
STREET FLOOR ROOMIMAIL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 2 SUDBURY 
ZIP CODE IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

ALT IMPCON 
P3C-lS8 LOOPACCEPT TEST 877-517-1 884-0001 

TEL NO PAGER 

STATE 
ON 

DSGCON 
VALERIE SAWYER 
EMAIL 

DRC TELNO FAX NO 
877-51 7-1 884-0003 705-691-4802 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY 
40 ELM STREET 
STATE ZIP CODE 
ON P3C-1 S8 

Remarks Reservation ID (RESID): 7871 000030K08142001 

7 g  SUDBURY 2 

9 -  
’E 
W r  

cI1 

Thls Form m a y  nol be reproduced, dlslrlbuled, OF used wllhaul lhs express mlltan permIss!on of Ihe AlllanGe for Telecommunlfaiions Industry Solutions (ATIS). 
F”sSlDn be oblelned by conlacllng Mlke Nlchola, ObF &anagar, d o  ATlS 1200 0 Slreel NW, Sulle 500, Washingion, DC 20005. 

I Telephone number: 202-434-8822 
____- - 



End User Information 

Administrative PON VER AN 
Section 1215654 404-N22-0147 

ATN DQTY PG OF - 2 3 
Location and Access 
LOCNUM NAME SAPR SANO SASF SASD 

SASN 

SADLO 

000 - 
1 SATH 
SADLO (Continued) 

CITY 

TEL NO 

FLOOR ROOM BLDG 

STATE ZIP CODE m m 
EUMl 

LCON 

ACC 

ACC (Continued) 

WSOP CPEMFRF CPE MOD ERL I BT 

SASS 

Bill Section 
EAN EATN FBI BlLLNM 

SBILLNM STREET FLOOR ROOM 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE BILLCON 

TELNO SSN 

M 



Loop Service 

Administrative Section 
PON VER AN ATN LQTY PG OF 
1215654 404-N22-0147 00 I 3 3  
Service Oetails 
LOCNUM LNUM LNA CKR TSP 
000 000 N 

SAN ECCKT 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT 

IWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAME 

TCPER 

LOCNUM LNUM LNA 

SAN 

CFA 

SHELF SLOT 

IWJK IWJQ 

TClD TCNAME 

RELAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ 

LEAN 

CKR 

RELAY RACK 

IWJK IWJQ 

SYSTEM ID CABLE ID 
POVCI 

CHAN/PAIR JKCODE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR IWJK IWJQ 
098 
DISC NBR TER TCOPT TCTOPR! TCTOSEC 

TCID TCNAME 

LEATN 

TSP 

ECCKT 

SYSTEM ID CABLE IO 

CHANIPAIR JKCOOE JKNUM JKPOS JR NlDR IWJK IWJQ 

DISC NSR TER TCOPT TCTOPRl 

TClD TCNAME 

TCPER LEAN LEATN 

TCTOSEC 





@ B€LLSOUTH 

DUD APPTiMF 

vu 1 

DSPTCH sc PG OF D/TS€NT 

I I u-dav-Jd;ll LCSC I 3 08-q5-201)1-.tn77Ahj nnn- 

- - v u 1  I I l l U l  I 
A n  4 

ATN AN 
404mN22-0167 77n-2an ncr7  -- - ' ' "&' " " I  

. . 11.1- uuuu APPTIME DFDT PROJECT 
. .. 

08-30-2 00 I 
CHC REQTYP ACT SUP EXP AFO RTR CC NNSP ONSP AENG ALBR SCA 707.4 A0 N 

-- - --.--- 
LSP AUTH LSP AUTHDATE LXT- 021% LSPAN LSP AUTHNAME 

UNE 
AGAUTH DATED 

LSO TOS SPEC 
770391 2BF 

RORD 

ClC CIIST 

Bill Section 

N STATE 

FLOOR ROOM CITY CA SANTA CLARA 2330 CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 

ZIP COD€ BILLCON TEL NO 

Contact IN IT TEL NO 
EMAIL 

VTA 
95050 SANDRA TOWNES 408-844-7574-0000 

Section ANGEL WAY 877-51 7-1 884-0003 

STATE 
ON 

FAX NO 
705-691-4802 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAiL STOP CITY 2 SUDBURY 
40 ELM STREET 
ZIP CODE IMPCON 

ALT IMPCON TEL NO PAGER 

DSGCON DRC TELNO FAX NO 
EMAIL 

STREET FLOOR ROOM/MAIL STOP CITY 40 ELM STREET 
STATE ZIP CODE 

TEL NO PAGER 
P3C-lS8 LOOPACCEPT T€ST 877-51 7-1 884-0001 

ANGEL WAY 877-5 1 7-1 884-0003 705-69 f -4802 

SUDBURY 2 

ON P ~ C - 1  sa W 
b m 

0 4  - c l  

cc, 
W -  Remarks Providing IDSL service over an isdn/bri capable loop no spids available. 
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